-

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Faragmonh 4540 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

comayrime [0/ 8[3]¢ sle |75

WEDNESDAY

o

Companies House

i

19/07/2017 #227
COMPANIES HOUSE

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ||nhome Soft Furnishings Limited «

|

baid black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Fult forename(s) l Jeremy

Surname [ Woodside

Administrator's address

Building name/number | 3 Hardman Street

Street ‘

Post town 1 Manchester

County/Region (

Posteade mfa] Tafn[rl T

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

Full forenarne(s) Enristopher ° 8:::;;::;2’2?{:2:& us about
Surname lTQatten another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator's address &

Bulding nameinumber 3 Hardman Street e v o
Street ’ anather administrator.

Post town rManchester

County/Region ’

Postcode [mia] Tafule| [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMG3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

r. i a@opy oft% statement of proposals

Administratar’s
Signature

Signature date




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Matthew Woodcock

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company narme

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

s 3 Hardman Street

|

’ Posttow Manchester
County/Region

[ m[s] Jslw[F[ |
Country

le

|Teuephnne
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

0161 830 4000

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Waies, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

J.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited In Administration - In the Manchester District Registry No 2468 of
2017

Bolton Textiles Limited In Administration - in the Manchester District Registry No 2469 of 2017
Clig Designs Limited In Administration - In the Manchester District Registry No 2466 of 2017

Inhome Soft Fumisyngs Limited In Administration - In the Manchester District Registry No 2484 of
2017

(‘the Companies’ / ‘the Group')

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report 14 July 2017

Date of delivery of Proposals: 14 July 2017

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten
Joint Administrators
Appointed 23 May 2017

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF



Contents

Sections

1.

o N O ;AN

10.
11.
12.
13,

Purpose of report

Events leading up tc the administration
Estimated statement of financial position
Purpose of the administration

Conduct of the administration

Credgitors’ claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Joint Administrators’ statement {deemed approval)
Joint Administrators’ proposals

Proposed exit from administration

Discharge from liability

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Appendices

I mmoonom»

zZ 2 R«

Statutory, dividend and other information

Estimated statement of financial position

Summary of receipts and payments

Proof of debt

Notice to creditors inviting establishment of committee & Consent to Act
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates
‘Category 2' disbursement table

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Jaint Administrators in the administration

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis
Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis
Analysis of pre-administration costs

SIP 16 statement

RSM UK 2

14 July 2017



1 Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 48,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and other relevant legislation.

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are iliustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLF accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal.

2 Events leading up to the administration

Brief background
The Companies were originally incorporated as follows :

J.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited — 7 March 1916. Philip Dawson appointed as sole director on 11
March 2014.

Bolton Textiles Limited — 22 March 2013. Philip Dawson appointed a sole director on 22 March 2013.

Cliq Designs Limited — 12 January 1990. Philip Dawson appointed as director on 22 April 2015. Judith
Dawson appointed as director on 7 May 2015.

inhome Soft Furnishings Limited — 10 December 2014. Judith Dawson appointed as sole director on 10
December 2014.

The structure is as follows :
Bolion Texiiles Limited
! 100%
J
J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited

’ 100%

|
|

Cliq Designs Limited

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited is not directly associated with the other group companies.

The Companies traded as a manufacturer of textiles from two leasehold premises based in Bolton and
Rochdale and traded as a group under the control of the Dawson family.

Although the businesses had traditionally been profitable they had suffered from financial difficutties
over the past few years. Rufflette Limited, a company associated by way of the common directorship of
Philip Dawson, was placed into Administration on 8 July 2014. The trade and assets of Rufflette
Limited were purchased by J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited who took on the liability for the employees
and the novated finance agreements.

A further connected company, Jaftextil Soft Furnishings Limited, was placed into Liquidation on 26
August 2015 and the assets were subsequently sold to Cliq Designs Limited.

RSM UK 3 14 July 2017



The group had suffered from declining margins over recent years with the group’s combined profits
reducing from £273,156 for the year ending 31 March 2015 to £42, 568 for the year ending 31 March
2016. The net assets of the group aiso reduced from £1,144,692 to £953,156 over the same period.

Forecasts indicated that the position would worsen and result in the Companies having insufficient
working capital.

In order to provide the necessary cash resources to meet the ongeing trading costs further funding was
obtained between April 2016 and December 2016 from Excel-A-Rate Business Services Limited, HSBC
Bank plc, Just Cashflow plc and IGF Invoice Finance Limited (an invoice discounting facility which was
transferred from Close Brothers Limited). Security and cross guarantees were taken by these lenders
across the Group companies,

In April 2017 IGF Invoice Finance Limited had concerns over the recoverability of their lending due to
the contractual nature of trading with the Group’s customers. The orders received could often have
lengthy call off delays which resulted in the Companies incurring the production costs in advance of
being able to invoice the customer.

in order to assess the viability of the business and the level of potential recovery under the terms of the
security, Sanderson Weatherall LLP were instructed to perform an independent valuation of the Group's
equipment and stock. Foliowing their assessment it was apparent that the Companies were insolvent
and consequently Notices of Intentions to Appoint an Administrator were filed in order to provide a
meratorium due to the increasing creditor pressure. A short term cashflow management strategy was
implemented to preserve the business whilst they were marketed for sale.

On 23 May 2017 Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the four group Companies and subsequently a sale of the trade
and assets of the Companies was completed on 25 May 2017.

RSM UK 4 14 July 2017



Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company’s financial statements are summarisad below.

J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited

Year Ending Year Ending
31 March 31 March
2016 2015
£ £

Profit and LLoss Account
Turnover 3,988,248 3,454,683
Cost of Sales (2,177,227} (1,578,389)
Gross Profit 1,811,021 1,876,294
Administrative Expenses (1,923,904} (1,741,725)
Other operating income 54,089 138,970
tncome from group undertakings 250,000
Interest payable (158,937) {75,369)
Taxation 2,844 {2,844)
Net Profit 35,113 195,326
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Intangible assets 68,754 86,755
Tangible assets 474 571 169,980
Investments 427,510

970,835 246,735
Current Assets
Stock 694,502 632,712
Debtors 1,952,497 2,610,199
Cash at bank 1,618 33,683

2,648617 3,276,594

Creditors falling due within 1 year {2,056,684) (2,489,108}
Net Current Assets 591,933 787,486
Creditors falling due after 1 year (595,783) {102,349)
Nef Assets 966,985 931,872
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital 19,000 18,000
Profit and Loss 048,985 913,872

967,985 932,872

RSM UK 5 14 July 2017



Boiton Textiles Limited

Year Ending Year Ending
31 March 31 March
2016 2015
£ £
Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 98,774
Cost of Sales (83,000)
Gross Profit 15,774 -
Administrative Expenses (1,458,741) (429,521)
Other operating income 1,363,182 424 405
Interest payable (34,627) (20,750)
Taxation 20,754 {20,754)
Net Profit (93,658) {46,620)
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 23,551
Investments 745,507 745,507
745,507 769,058
Current Assets
Stock 83,000
Debtors 392,289 621,305
Cash at bank 2,156 4,979
394,445 709,284
Creditors falling due within 1 year (1,230,230) (1,474,962)
Net Current Assets (835,785) (765,678)
Creditors faliing due after 1 year - -
Net Assets (90.278) 3,380
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital 50,000 50,000
Profit and Loss (140,278) (46,620)
(90,278) 3,380
RSM UK 6 14 July 2017



Cliq Designs Limited

Year Ending Year Ending
31 March 31 March
2016 2015
£ £
Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 617,438 777670
Cost of Sales {360,861) (513,400)
Gross Profit 256,577 264270
Administrative Expenses (414,031) (102,914)
Other operating income 240,251 {19)
Income from group undertakings
Interest payable (19,166) (4,012)
Taxation 37,482 (32,875)
Net Profit 101,113 124,450
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Intangible assets
Tangible assets 101,138 1,334
investments 1 1
101,139 1,335
Current Assets
Stock 89,951 44 207
Debtors 562,444 378,036
Cash at bank 814 29,931
653,209 452,174
Creditors falling due within 1 year (652,207) {258,173)
Net Current Assets 101,002 194,001
Creditors falling due after 1 year {155,692)
Net Assets 46 449 195,336
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital 11,000 11,000
Profit and Loss 285,449 184,336
Dividends (250,000)
46,449 195,336
7 14 July 2017



Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

Year Ending
31 December
2016
£
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 5,760
5,750
Current Assets
Stock 343,001
Debtors 99,682
442 683
Creditors falling due within 1 year (452,537}
Net Current Assets (19,854)

Net Assets (141042

Capital and Reserves -

Share Capital 1
Profit and Loss (14,105)
{14,104)
3 Estimated statement of financial position

The directors have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Joint Administrators. Accerdingly,
pursuant to the relevant legislation, we attach an Estimated Statement of the Financial Position of the
Company as at 23 May 2017 as Appendix B. This records the assets and liabilities at their estimated
book value at the date of our appointment together with details of the names, addresses and the
estimated amounts due to the Company's creditors and any security held at the date of our
appointment.

4 Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 sets out the purposes of an administration. The
Administrators' must perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than wouid be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

it was not possible to achieve statutory purpase (8) without a significant cash injection, therefore
statutory purpose (b) was pursued because a pre pack sale of the Group's assets will maximise the
leve! of realisations and will provide continuity of the business.

4.1 Strategy

On appointment we attended the Company’s premises and immediately took controt of the business
and assets in consultation with independent agents, Sanderson Weatherail LLP ("SW"). Following

RSM UK 8 14 July 2017



appointment the decision was made to accept the offer from the purchaser for the business. It was
concluded that a sale of the business as a group would maximise asset realisations and achieve a
better outcome than would have been achieved from a break up sale of the assets.

On appointment the Group had 102 employees.

Following our appointment as Administrators we confinued 1o finalise the sale of the business 1o the
purchaser, prior to appointment the proposed Administrators undertook the following:

» Circulation of a summary of the opportunity internally within RSM for distribution to contacts that
may be interested in the business;

+ Contact local and nationatl business's in the same sector;
Circulation of details to relevant parties registered on the RSM distressed business for sale
register; and

« Contacting parties whose details were provided by management.

We were contacted by numerous interested parties who were sent confidentiality agreements and 4
parties signed and returned the agreements and were provided with sufficient information in order to
commence any necessary due diligence process.

Following discussions with these parties, only one party expressed interest to make an offer for the
business and assets of the group.

On the 23 May 2017 on the expiry of the Notice of Intention to Appoint the Joint Administrators accepted
an offer from Bolton Textiles {Group) Limited to acquire the business and assets and the Companies
were moved into Administration on the same day to protect the assets. Bermans LLP (‘Bermans”) were
instructed on behalf of the Joint Administrators to draft the sale and purchase agreement.

Boiton Textiles (Group) Limited is associated Company to the group as the former director Philip
Dawson's son Joshua Dawson, is the current director of Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited.

The sale of certain business and assets of the group to Bolton Textiles {Group) Limited concluded on 25
May 2017.

The total consideration for the transaction is £127 500, as follows;

J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited £
Fixture and Fittings 5,488.00
Stock 61,660.00
Goodwill 10.00
Total 67,158.00
Bolton Textiles Limited Nil
Cliq Designs Limited

Goodwill 2.002.00
Stock 11,727 .00
Total 13,727.00
Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

Stock 46,615.00
Total 46,615.00
Total Consideration 127,500.00

initial consideration of £27, 500 was payable upon completion which has been received in full.

The deferred consideration of £100,000 is payable in instalments with £10,000 due within 14 days of
completion, £10,000 due within 28 days of completicn and the balance of £80,000 payable in eight
monthly instalments of £10,000.

RSM UK ) 14 July 2017



The Joint Administrators granted a two month licence to occupy the two trading premises to the
purchaser. Funds representing one month's rent was paid to the Administratars on completion.

As a result of the going concern sale, 102 employees will be transferred under Transfer of Undertakings
("TUPE") avoiding further redundancies and the associated claims against the Company.

5 Conduct of the administration

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 12.

5.1 J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited

Fixture & Fittings

At the date of appointment, the Company owned fixture & fittings with a book value of £6,008. The
fixture & fitfings was sold as part of the safe and is inciuded within fixture & fittings defailed above at
paragraph 4.1.

Stock

The Company held stock with a book value of £535,414. This stock consisted of fabrics and unfinished
goods at the Company premises. The stock was sold to Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited as detailed in
paragraph 4.1.

Goodwill

The goodwill of the Company has been sold to Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited for the sum of £10 as
detailed above at 4.1, the gocdwili includes the right to use the Company’s trading names.

5.2 Clig Designs Limited

Stock

As above, the Company held stock with a book value of £101,814. This stock consisted of fabrics and
unfinished goods at the Company premises. The stock was scld to Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited as
detailed in paragraph 4.1.

Goodwil}

The goodwill of the Company has been sold to Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited for the sum of £2,002 as
detailed above at 4.1, the goodwili includes the right to use the Company trading names.

5.3 inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

Stock

As above, the Company held stock with a bock value of £404,778. This stock consisted of fabrics and
unfinished goods at the Company premises. The stock was sold to Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited as

detailed in paragraph 4.1.

5.4 Third Party Assets

The Joint Administratars have received a number of claims in respect of financed equipment which was
used by the Companies. The finance agreements have either been novated to the purchaser or the
equipment returned.

5.5 Pension Schemes

The Companies operated a number of pension schemes. The Joint Administrators instructed Clumber
Consultancy Ltd to review the schemes and to file the relevant documentation.

RSM UK 10 14 July 2017



5.6 Claim for compensation for mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product (‘IRHP’)

The Joint Administrators are currently investigating whether the Companies may have been mis-sold
any IRHP.

Joint Administrators are unable to conclude the Administration while we preserve creditors’ rights to any
potential compensation.

5.7 SIP 16 statement

A pre-packaged sale of all of the Group’s assets has been made. Details of the sale and the
circumstances surrounding it are given at Appendix N (‘'SIP 16 Statement').

Please note that the Administrators’ role in the pre-appointment period, in relation to the pre-packaged
sale, was to advise the Company and not the directors in their personal capacity in connection with the
transaction. When considering any sale or disposal of the Company, its’ business or assets, the
Administrators’ must perform their functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole.
However, where the objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors, the Administrators have a duty to avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of
creditors as a whaole.

5.8 Connected party transactions

{ would advise you that a sale of all of the Company's assets took place on 25 May 2017 to Bolton
Textiles (Group) Limited a party connected to the Group. Joshua Dawson is the sole director and
shareholder of the purchaser and is the son of the current directors. The assets included in the sale
comprised stock, equipment and goodwill.

| would advise you that the purchaser took independent advice prior to the transaction being affected
from Taylors Solicitors. The Joint Administrators were advised by SW and Bermans Solicitors. The
extent of my involvement was limited to supervising short term cashflow management and marketing
the trade and assets for sale.

5.9 Administration and planning

Time in this category includes activities such as filing of appointment documentation, preparation of the
estimated statement of financial position, handling of receipts and payments accounts, review of VAT
returns, dealing with post appointment taxation, investigating pension schemes and [iaising with
stakeholders.

6 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Estimated Financial Position are, as is required by
legislation, those which are provided by the Directors of the Companies. Itis our view that the position
appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date. In addition, certain ¢laims may be subject
to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators {or any subsequently appointed Supervisor or
Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference
to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

Prescribed part

The 'Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Companies, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges due

RSM UK 11 14 July 2017



to the level of preferential crediior claims. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of
the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886.

7 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or freom HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

8 Joint Administrators’ statement {deemed approval)

The Administrators are not seeking a decision from creditors because in their opinion:

The Company has insufficient property tc enable a distribution o be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Under the relevant legisiation the Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to be approved uniess
sufficient creditors request that a decision be sought by a qualifying decision procedure within 8
business days of delivery of these Proposals.

The Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Administrators, as security far expenses of seeking a decision.

Notice is attached inviting creditors to decide if a liquidation committee should be formed, if sufficient
nominations are received prior to the date specified in the notice. Please note that, in order for a
creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing to be represeniad on
the committee, and no more than five. Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the
R3 website, www.R3.0rg.uk. A hard copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this
office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced general guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

9 Joint Administrators’ proposals
The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are:

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled o them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
available assets in an economic manner.

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the administration or their proposals.

Subject to paragraph 10 below, the Companies exit the Adminisirations by way of dissolution. if any
asset is identified {including redress from a mis-soid interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it
is anticipated that a distribution will be made fo unsecured creditors, which is not a prescribed part
distribution, then the Companies shali exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

That if the Companies exit Administration by way of Creditars’ Voluntary Liguidation then Jeremy
Woodside and Christopher Ratten of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester
M3 3HF he appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the administration
and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jeintly and severally.

10 Proposed exit from administration
It is proposed that the Companies shall exit administration by dissolution.
If any asset is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of

which it is anticipated that a distribution, which is not a prescribed part distribution, will be made to
unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

If the Companies exit Administration by moving into Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation, it is proposed that
Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street,

RSM UK 12 14 July 2017



11

12

Manchester M3 3HF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies following the cessation of the
Administrations. The Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or
authorised to be done by the Liguidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding
the office in question.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that:

(a) the nomination is made, through a decision procedure, before the proposals (or any revised
proposals) are approved, and

(b) where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration is made as to whether any act required or
authorised to be done by the liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in guestion.

Discharge from liability

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legisiation, be
seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors, as appropriate for discharge from
liability in respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect immediately following our
cessation to act as Administrators.

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Pre-administration costs
Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to the appointments

are set out in Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any),
and the balance that remains unpaid (if any).

These fees were incurred through daily supervision of cashflow management and by marketing the
business and assets for sale with a view to the Companies entering Administration. This work further
achieved the purpose of the Administrations by achieving a pre pack sale of the business which
maximised realisations whilst minimising creditor ¢claims.

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administrations is:

(i) Subject to approval under the relevant legislation, and

(i) Not part of the propesals subject to approval under paragraph §3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1988,

| can confirm that | have unpaid pre-Administration costs of :

Company £
J. H. Cunliffe & Campany Limited £18,689.50
Bolton Textiles Limited £30,793.00
Cliq Designs Limited £10,146.00
inhome Soft Furnishings Limited £2,075.00
Total £61,703.50

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legisiation, seek
approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and disbursements from the secured and
preferential crediters, as appropriate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be
for the Committee to approve these costs.

We shall propose to them that

s« The Administrators shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix L, such disbursements to include ‘category 2’ disbursements
at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are attached at
Appendix F.

» The Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as

RSM UK 13 14 July 2017



set out in Appendix L.
Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors other than by the prescribed part we will, in
accordance with legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured and preferential
creditors (‘the specified creditors’), as appropriate.

Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these
costs.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee that:

» Inaccordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors at Appendix | to these Proposals the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs. The
remuneration will be limited to the following sums :

£
J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited 86,423.00
Bolton Textiles Limited 46 850.00
Clig Designs Limited 55,989.00
Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited 66,991.00
Total ___256,253.00_

The fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon. Shouid these prove to
be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Administrators may need to seek approval to
increase their fees.

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw in refation to their
post-appointment fees is stated above, ie the total of the fee estimate (pius VAT). They will not be
allowed to draw mare than that amount unless they obtain further approvat of the creditars.

The Joint Administrators’ fee and expenses estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that
they anticipate wili be done during the fife of the appointment. The Administrators do not anticipate that
it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors for an increase to their proposed fee, based on the
information currently available.

Joint Administrators’ post appoiniment costs incurred in the period from 23 May 2017 to 11 July
2017

Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have incurred tofal time costs of £72,822.50. An analysis of
time incurred in the period is attached at Appendix K and can be summarised as follows :

E
J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited 35,299.50
Bolton Textiles Limited 13,367.50
Clig Designs Limited 14,084.00
Inhome Soft Fumishings Limited 10,071.50
Totaf 72,822.50

Details of the work that has been done to date and the benefit to creditors are explained in Section 5
above.

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, issuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Energy and industriai Strategy on the
conduct of the Companies’ directors. Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of
the appointment.

Post appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements) will be in line with the breakdown attached at Appendix J and broken down per
company.

RSM UK 14 14 July 2017



Based on the information currently available, we do not expect the expenses will exceed the details of
expenses given to creditors in Appendix J.

Post appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs. Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. The current
rates are attached at Appendix H and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix J. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn and none can be drawn until creditor
approval has been obtained.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Commitiee, that:

« The Administrators shall be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
Administrations at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix H. In the event that any of the Administrations exits by way of Liquidation and
the Administrators are appointed Liquidators, such resciution shall be treated as being passed in
the Liquidation.

Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in reiation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http:/frsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

¥ regulatic‘;ns
sonsidered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
/ as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK.

Jeremy NigeHz %
RSM Restrugturing Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Endl

Jerermy Woodside and Christopher Ratten are licensed {0 act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales
Insolvency Praclitioners are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carmrying out all professionat work relating to an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 15 14 July 2017



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company registered name:
Functions of Administrator(s).

Previous company names:

Previous registered name(s} in the
last 12 months:

Date of incorporation:
Trading name:
Trading address:
Principal activity:
Registered office;

Share capital:
Neminal & issued share capital

Shareholders.
Directors:

Secretary:

Mortgages & charges:

Appointor:

J.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Jeint Administrators have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

N/A
N/A

7 March 1916

Rufflette

Duke Street Mill, Whitehall Street, Rochdale, Lancashire, OL12 OLW
Manufacture of Textiles

R|_S|£/l Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street Manchester M3
3

(Formerly Duke Street Mill, Whitehall Street, Rochdale, Lancashire,
OL12 OLW)

Authorised share capital:

950 Ordinary shares

Issued: 950 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £20.00 each.

Bolton Textiles Limited — 950 shares

Philip Dawson

N/A

(1) Debenture created 23 December 2016 and registered on 3 January
2017 in favour of IGF Invoice Finance Limited.

(2) Debentures created 3 September 2014 and 5§ December 2016 and
registered on 5 September 2014 and 5 December 2016 in favour of
Just Cashflow pic.

(3) Debenture created & July 2016 and registered on 6 July 2016 in
favour of HSBC Bank plc.

(4) Debenture created 15 April 2016 and registered on 16 Aprii 2016 in
favour of Excel-A-Rate Business Services Ltd.

(5) Debenture created 12 March 2014 and registered on 20 March
2014 in favour of North West Fund for Business Loans LP.

Director — Philip Dawson



Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) IGF Invoice £902 545 Nil Shortfall £902 545
Finance Limited
Secured craditor (2) Just Cashfiow £412 000 Nil Shortfall £412.000
plc ’ '
Secured creditor (3} HSBC Bank _
plc £85,251 Nil Shortfall £85,251
Secured creditor (4) Excel-A-Rate £242 000 Nil Shartfall £242,000
Business Services Ltd
Secured creditor (5} North West .
Fund for Business Loans LP £111,419 Nil Shortfall £111,419
Preferential creditors Nil Nil Nil

J—
Unsecured creditors £1,852 766 Nil Nil
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part available N/A
for unsecured creditors

*All secured loans are duplicated across the group, due to the cross guarantee agreement.



Company registered name:
Functions of Administrator{s)’

Previous company names:

Previous registered name(s) in the

last 12 menths:

Date of incorporation:
Trading name:
Trading address:
Principat activity.
Registered office:

Share capital:
Nominal & issued share capital

Shareholders:
Directors:

Secretary:

Mortgages & charges:.

Appointor;

Bolton Textiles Limited

The Joint Administrators' appoiniment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

N/A
N/A

22 March 2013

N/A

Duke Street Mill, Whitehall Street, Rochdale, Lancashire, OL12 OLW
Manufacture of Textiles

3R5::Vl Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street Manchester M3

{Formeriy Duke Street Mill, Whitehall Street, Rochdale, Lancashire,
OL12 OLW)

Authorised share capital:

50,000 Ordinary shares

Issued: 50,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1.00 each.
Philip Dawson — 950 shares

Philip Dawson

N/A

{1) Debenture created 23 December 2016 and registered on 3 January
2017 in favour of IGF Inveice Finance Limited.

(2) Debenture created 5 December 2016 and registered on 5
December 2016 in favour of Just Cashflow plc.

(3) Debenture created 5 July 2016 and registered on 6 July 2016 in
favour of HSBC Bank plc.

(4) Debenture created 12 March 2014 and registered on 20 March
2014 in favour of North West Fund for Business Loans LP.

Director — Philip Dawson



Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) {GF Invoice £902 545 Nil Shortfali £602 545

Finance Limited

F?lt;.-:cured creditor (2) Just Cashflow £412.000 Nil Shortfall £412 000

FS)ltta:c:mred creditor (3) HSBC Bank £85.251 il Shortfall £85 251

Secured cred_itor {4) North West £111.419 Nil Shortfall £111.419

Fund for Business Loans LP

Preferential creditors Nil Nil Nil

Unsecured creditors £1,202,699 Nil Nil

Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part available N/A

for unsecured creditors




Company registered name:
Functions of Administrator(s):

Previous company hames:

Previous registered name(s) in the

last 12 months:

Date of incorporaticn:
Trading name:
Trading address:

Principal activity:
Registered office:

Share capital:
Nominal & issued share capital

Shareholders:
Directors:

Secretary:

Mortgages & charges:

Appointor:

Clig Designs Limited

The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally,

The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

Gliqg Designs Limited (until 17 January 1990}
N/A

12 January 1990
N/A

Unit 52 Halliwell Industriat Estate, Rossini Street, Bolton, Lancashire,
BL1 8DL

Manufacture of Textiles
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street Manchester M3
3HF

(Formerly Duke Street Mill, Whitehail Street, Rochdale, Lancashire,
OL12 0LW)

Authorised share capital:

11,000 Ordinary shares

Issued: 11,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1.00 each.

J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited - 11,000 shares

Philip Dawson and Judith Dawson

N/A

(1) Debenture created 23 December 2016 and registered on 3 January
2017 in favour of IGF Invoice Finance Limited.

(2) Debentures created 15 April 2015 and 5 December 2016 and
registered on 16 April 2015 and 5 December 2018 in favour of Just
Cashflow plc.

(3) Debenture created 8 May 2015 and registered on 28 May 2015 in
favour of HSBC Bank plc.

(4) Debenture dated 22 April 2015 and registered on 24 April 2015 in
favour of Close Brothers Lid.

Director — Philip Dawson



Dividend prospects " [ Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) IGF Invoice £902 545 Nil Shortfall £902 545
Finance Limited
Secured creditor {2} Just Cashflow £412 000 Nil Shortfall £412. 000
plc ’
Secured creditor (3) HSBC Bank £209,267 Nil Shortfall £209,267
plc
Secured creditor (4) Close Brothers | £202 600 Nil Shortfall £202,000
Ltd
Preferential creditors mil '_Nii Nil

rUnsecured creditors £700,558 Nil Nil

N I

Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part available N/A
for unsecured creditors




Company registered name:

Functions of Administrator(s):

Previous company names:

Previous registered name(s) in the

last 12 months:

Date of incorporation:
Trading name:
Trading address:

Principal activity:
Registered office:

Share capital:

Nominal & issued share capital

Shareholders:
Directors:

Secretary:

Mortgages & charges:

inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will confinue {0 exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

N/A
N/A

10 December 2014
N/A

Unit 52 Halliwell Industriat Estate, Rossini Street, Bolton, Lancashire,
BL1 8DL

Manufacture of Textiles
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street Manchester M3
3HF

(Formeriy Grafton House, 81 Chorley Old Road, Bolton, Lancashire,
BL1 3AJ)

Authorised share capital:

1 Ordinary shares

Issued: 1 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1.00.

Inhome (1967) Limited — 1 share

Judith Dawson

N/A

{t) Debenture created 23 December 2016 and registered on 3 January
2017 in favour of IGF Invoice Finance Limited.

Appointor: Director — Judith Dawson

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) |GF Invoice £902 545 Nil Shortfall £902,545
Finance Limited
Preferential creditors Nil Nil Nit

?_Unsecured creditors £913,138 Nil 1 Nil
Estimated net property N/A

| Estimated prescribed part availabie | N/A

Lfor unsecured creditors




Estimated Statement of Financial Position - Bolton Textiles Limited

A Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
e B
Assets Subject to Specific
Charge i
j )
Assets Subject to Fixed
Charge
Less: Amounts Owing to | {902,545) {902 545}
IGF Invoice Finance Limited
Assets Subject to Floating
Charge
+
Assets not Subject to Charge E
1
Available to preferential 01 0
creditors




Estimated Statement of Financial Position - Bolton Textiles Limited

B Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise

£

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

0

Ligbilities

Wages

(8,974

{8.974)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards preferential creditors

{8.974)

Estimated prescribed part of
net property {to ¢/f)

Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

NIL

Debts secured by floating
charge

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of
assets after floating charges

(8,974)

Estimated prescribed part of
net property (b/d)

Totai assets available to unsecured
creditors

NIL

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Unsecured Credifors

(217,319)

Shortfall to fixed charge
holders (b/d)

(902,545)

HM Revenue and Customs

(73.860)

Deficiency in Preferential
Claims (b/d)

(8.974)

(1,202,699)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards non preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

(1,202,699)

Share Capital:

Ordinary Voting

(50,000)

(50,000

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards members

{1,252,699)

The total number of employees
included in the above summary is 0

and the total of their claims is £0.00.

The total number of consumers
included in the above summary is 0

and the total of their claims is £0.00.

NOTES:

The Estimated Statement of Affairs, which should be read in ¢conjunction with the attached notes, does not take into account the costs of the

Insclvency process.

Signature

Date:




B1 COMPANY CREDITORS EXCL.UDING EMPLOYEES AND CONSUMERS - BOLTON TEXTILES LIMITED

NOTE: Includes all creditors (except employees, former employees and consumers who have paid in advance). Creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or
conditional sale agreements and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s possession are identified under ‘Details of any security held'

Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
claimant postcode) held
| 0.00 0.00

Alto Networks Ltd Summit House, Cherry 4,482.10 0.00
Court Way, Leighton
Buzzard, Bedfordshire

Axiom Displays Ltd Mersey Road North, 0.00 0.00
Failsworth, Manchester

BBI Solutions Morton Hall Cottage, 7,296.00 0.00
Morton Park, Whalley,
Clitheroe

BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, 0.00 0.00
Spinningfields,
Manchester

Bizspace Lid Stockport Credit Control, 12,266.80 0.00
Building 44, 511 Europa
Business Park, Stackport

Box To Move 8 Arnold Close, Blackburn 1,000.00 ¢.00

Business Growth Hub Churchgate House, 56 0.00 0.00
Oxford Street,
Manchester M1 6EU

Buzz Logistics Ltd 25 Salisbury Crescent, 120.00 0.00
Ashton under Lyne
Lancashire OL6 BDB

Cartridge Delivery Direct | Suite 4, 99 Market Street, 111.60 0.00

Lid Farnworth, Bolton

Central Waste 7 Fort Road, Prestwich, 0.00 0.00
Manchester

Chancellor Financial 6 The Courtyard, Calvin 3,000.00 o.oj

Management Street, The Valley, Bolton

Clig Design Clo RSM, 9th Floor, 3 84,000.00 | Inter-Group Company 0.00
Hardman Street,
Manchester M3 3HF |

CMA Solicitors Capitol House, 51 1,728.53 | L 0.00
Churchgate, Bolton

_ Darnell Design 30 Green Drive, Clitheroe 1611.50 [ 0.00




Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £

claimant postcade) held

Deans Computer Boston Lodge, High 1,470.00 0.00

Services plc Street, Boston Spa, West
Yorkshire

DGOS Ltd Unit 1 Wharfside, Trafford 281.91 0.00
Wharf Road, Manchester

Display Maintenance Ltd | Calder Training Estate, 3,603.00 0.00

T/A DMN l.ower Quarry Road,
Huddersfield HD5 ORR

Economic Solutions Ltd Lee House, 90 0.00 0.00
Bridgewater Street,
Manchester M1 5JW

Elegant Bedrooms 18 Westbank Road, 0.00 0.00
Lostock, Bolton

Equipment Services UK 26 Lystra Road, 72.06 (.00

Ltd Bournemouth BH9 3AZ

Fieldings Porter Solicitors | Silverwell House, 0.00 0.00
Silverwell Street, Bolton

First Internet Marketing 116a Ashley Road, Hale, 148.80 0.00

Ltd Cheshire WA14 2UN

Futurestate Solutions Ltd | Solutions House, 570 10,900.00 0.00
Halliwell Road, Bolton

Glaisyers One St James Square, 6,318.86 0.00
Manchester

GS1 UK Staple Court, 11 Staple 0.00 0.00
Inn Buildings, London

HMRC (Worthing) Barrington Road, Goring- 68,431.34 0.00
by-sea, Worthing BN12
4XH

HMRC Vat Central Unit 21 Victoria Avenue 5,428.99 0.00
Southend-on-sea $599
1AA

HSBC Bank plc 8 Canada Square 18,870.01 05/07/2018 18,870.01
London E14 5HQ

HSBC Commercial Credit 0.00 0.00

Card

IGF Invoice Finance 2 Maidstone Road, 902,545.00 | Partly incurred by Cross 23/12/2016 902,545.00

Limited Paddock Wood Guarantee with other
Tonbridge TN12 8GF Group Companies

tnsolvency Service, PO Box 16685 0.00 23/05/2017 0.00

Redundancy Payments

Birmingham B2 2LX

Signature

Date:




Name of creditor or Address (with _ Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
claimant posicode) held
J D Contruction (NW) Ltd | 8 Haxey Walk, Harwich, R 4,948.00 0.00
Bolton
J H Cuniiffe & Co Ltd C/o RSM, 8th Floor, 3 4,489.00 | Inter-Group company 0.00
Hardman Street,
Marichester M3 3HF
JLP Consuitants Heaton, Boiten 0.00 0.00
Just Cashflow Ltd 1 Charterhouse Mews, 403,254 76 05/12/2018 403,254.76
London E£C1M E6BB
KBl Unit 203 Progress 0.00 0.00
Business Park, Orders
Lane, Preston
"Luxury Contract Sil Holdings Ltd, Ladywell 0.00 0.00
Furnishings Ltd T/A Milis, Hail Lane, Bradford
Abbotsford BD4 7DF
Luxury Contract Sil Holdings Ltd, Ladywell 0.00 0.00
Furnishings Lid T/A Mills, Hail Lane, Bradford
Windser & York BD4 7DF
Marshall Roberts Ltd Unit 7a & b Station Yard, 6,000.00 0.00
Skipton Road, Earby
Lancashire BB18 6PX B
Messe Frankfurt - MF Pf. 150210, 60062, 638.50 0.00
Exhibition GmbH Frankfurt Am Main,
Germany
Molesworth Bright & Octagon House, 25-27 658.00 0.00
Clegg Yorkshire Street,
Rochdale
N B Cushions Unit 27-31 Capito! 0.00 0.00
Trading Park, Acornfield
Road, Knowisley
Industrial Estate,
Merseyside (33 78Y
North West Funds Ltd 1 Capital Quarter, Tyndall 114,419.41 12/04/2014 111,419.41
Street, Cardiff CF103DQ
Ovilion Gasselstiege 22, 48159 216.70 0.00
| Munster, Germany
P B Syddall & Co 81 Chorley Old Road 245.32 0.00

Bolton BL1 3AJ

Signature

Date:




Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
claimant postcode) held
PH Media Group PH Media Group, 1,800.00 0.00
Oakland House, Talbolt
Road, Old Trafford
Manchester
PlatinumRecruitment Suite 2a Portland 0.00 0.00
Group Ltd Building, 127-129
Portland Street,
Manchester
Plutus Corporate Finance | 2 Heap Bridge, Bury, 9,850.00 0.00
LLP Lancashire
PPL Ltd 1 Upper James Street, 79.87 0.00
Lendon
PRS For Music PO Box 4575, Worthing 771.50 0.00
PSMLTD 7 Graham Avenue, 4176.73 0.00
Meliden, Denbighshire
LL198LS
Roanza Lid (Mercedes) Roanza Truck & Van 222.00 0.00
East, Briscoe Lane,
Newton Heath,
Manchester
Rochdale Occupational Nuffield House, Q.00 0.00
Health Service Newcastle Upon Tyne
Lancashire OL12 6AE
Rochdale Occupational Nuffield House, College 196.00 0.00
Health Service Ltd Road, Rochdale
Romero Insurance Dean Clough Mills, 0.00 0.00
Brokers Ltd Halifax
Sanderson Weatherall 5th Floor, The Chancery, 4,800.00 0.00
LLP 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester M2 1EW
5GS Inward Way, Rossmore 0.00 0.00
Business Park, Ellesmere
Port, Cheshire CH85
3EN
Simon Mason Curtain 50.00 .00
Fitter
Sinclaire Clo RSM, oth Floor, 3 185.53 | Inter-Group company 0.00

Hardman Street,
Manchester M3 3HF

Signature

Date:




Manchester M30 O0GF

Signature

Date:

346.77

Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ ‘ Details of any security Date security given Value of security £ |

claimant postcade} held

The Flooring Centre Unit 1,2,2,3, Club Street, S_ooo.ooh 0.00
Bamber Bridge, Preston

Thomas Harwood & Son Francis Place, Church 588.00 0.00
Street, Little Lever Bolton
BL3 1BW |

Tim Hardy Graphic & 21 Green Bank, 0.00 ~ 0.00

Print Barnoldswick, Lancashire

I TNT International PO Box 186, , 11,452 48 _ 0.00

Ramsbottom Bury BLO
9GR A

TNT UK Lid PO Box 98, Stubbins Vale 13,355.09 0.00
Mill, Stubbins Vale Road,
Ramshottom

White Recruitment 320 Victory Business 6,560.00 0.00

Limited Centre, Portsmouth,
Hampshire

Windsor & York Ladywell Miils, Hall Lare, 277.56 _ 0.00
Bradford BD4 70F

XL Office Solutions Ltd B-8 Vine Street, Eccles, Aﬁ 0.00




B2 COMPANY EMPLOYEE CREDITORS - BOLTON TEXTILES LIMITED

{including former employees)

Name of employee Address (with Amount of debt £ Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
postcode) held

Bleasdale, M (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 1,194.03 0.00
Cooper, B (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 632.92 0.00
Daley-Brogke, J A (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 168.82 0.00
Dawson, A (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 55143 0.00
Dawson, J {(Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 1,194.03 0.00
Dawson, P (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 365.21 0.00
Hall, J {Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 582.03 0.00
Mackintosh, A (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 709.58 0.00
Minchin, T {(Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 684.13 0.00
Mirza, S (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 333.18 0.00
O'Doherty, A (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 877.08 0.00
Unsworth, V {Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 421.97 0.60
Walmsley, J (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 626.17 0.00
Worthington, L (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 6§32.92 0.00
Employee Claims 8,973.48

Signalure

Date:




B3 COMPANY CONSUMER CREDITORS - BOLTON TEXTILES LIMITED

(customers or clients claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services, e.g. deposits)

Name of consumer

Address {with
postcode)

Amount of debt £

Details of any security
held

Date security given

—

Signature

Date:

Value of security £ a

]



C SHAREHOLDERS - BOLTON TEXTILES LIMITED

No. Name of Address (with Type of shares Nominal amount Number of Amount per Total amount
shareholder postcode)} held of share £ ghares held £ | share calied up £ called up £
Phillip Dawson Higher Whethead | Ordinary Voting 1.00 11000 1.00 11,000.00
Farm
Whitehall Road
Egerton
Darwen BB3 2TZ
Total: 11,000.00

Signature

Date:




Estimated Statement of Financial Position - Cliq Designs Limited

A Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
Assets Subject to Specific
Charge
L 1
Assets Subject to Fixed
Charge
Plant & Machinery 110,000 110,000
Less: Amounts Owing to (176,581) (176,581)
HSBC Asset Finance (UK)
Limited
(68,581) (66,581)
Book Debts 488,226 | 488,226
Less: Amounts Owing to (902,545} (902,545)
IGF lnvoice Finance Limited
(414,319) (414,319)
Goodwill 1 2,002
Less: Amounts Owing to (412,000} (412,000)
Just Cashfiow Ltd
(411,999) (409,998)
Less: Amounts Owing toA (202,000) (202,000)
Close Brothers Asset Finance ]
[ Less: Amounts Owing to (32,688) (32,686)
HSBC Bank plc
Assets Subject to Floating
Charge
Goodwill 1 2,002 |
\; Stock 101,814 11,725
101,815 13,727 |
Assets not Subject to Charge
E\vai!able to preferential 101,815 13,W
creditors




Estimated Statement of Financial Position - Cliq Designs Limited

B Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise

£

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

13,727

Liabilities

Wages

(22,138

(22,138)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards preferential creditors

(8,411)

Estimated prescribed part of
net property (to c/f)

0

Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

NIL

Debts secured by floating
charge

{644,684)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of
assets after floating charges

(653,005)

Estimated prescribed part of
net property (b/d)

Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

NIL

Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Unsecured Creditors

{104,562)

Shortfall to fixed charge
holders {b/d}

(480,900)

Employees

(231}

HM Revenue and Customs

(111,766)

Deficiency in Preferential
Claims (b/d)

(3,009)

(700,558)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards non preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

(700,558)

Shortfall to floating charge halders
(b/d)

(653,005)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards creditors

(1,353,653)

Share Capital:

Ordinary A Voting

(11,000)

(11,000)

Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) as
regards members

{1,364,653)

Signature

Date:




The total number of employees
included in the above summary is 1

and the total of their claims is

£231.20.

The total number of consumers

included in the above summary is 0 i
and the tota! of their claims is £0.00.

NOTES:

The Estimated Statermnent of Affairs, which should be read in conjunctior with the attached notes, does not take
into account the costs of the Insolvency process.

Signature Date:




B1 COMPANY CREDITORS EXCLUDING EMPLOYEES AND CONSUMERS - CLIQ DESIGNS LIMITED

NOTE: Includes ali creditors (except employees, former employees and consumers who have paid in advance), Creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or
conditional sale agreements and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company's possession are identified under 'Details of any security held’

SUPPLIES LTD

Park, Oakwood Way
Carnforth LA5 9AD

['Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
claimant postcode) held
ABBOTSFORD 2010 LTD | Ladywell Mills, Hall Ln 157.98 0.00
Bradford BD4 7DF
ALD AUTOMOTIVE Oakwood Drive, 990.39 0.00
Emersons Green,
Puckiechurch Bristol
BS16 7LB
Aliport Cargo Services Allport House, 1 Cowley 4.050.00 0.00
Business Park, High
Street Cowlay, Cowley
Middlesex UBS 2AD
Amann Oxley Threads Guide Mills, South Street, 0.00 0.00
Ltd Ashton-under-Lyne
Lancs OL7 OPJ
Arena Sun Control UNIT 2 CHURCHILL 204.00 0.00
Systems Limited PARK, PRIVATE ROAD
NO 2 COLWICK
NOTTINGHAM NG4 2JR
Barclaycard 54 Lombard Street 1,583.93 0.00
London EC3P 3AH
BCFA 25 W Wycombe Rd High 1,560.00 0.00
Wycombe HP11 2LQ
BRITISH GAS PLC 1 Medlock Court, Ashton 0.00 0.00
Old Road Manchester
M11 2NP
B-SEATED 3 St Peters Terrace, 0.00 0.00
Farnworth Bolton BL4
9AZ
BUSINESS DESIGN 52 Upper Street London 2,974.00 0.00
CENTRE LTD N1 0QH
Cargo To Go 9 Universal Square, 3,138.00 0.00
Devonshire Street North
Manchester M12 6JH
CASTLE INDUSTRIAL Unit 6 Carnforth Business 0.03 Q.00




Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given % Value of security £ |
claimant postcode) held ]
Charles Bell (BD) Ltd Unit C5 Fallons Road, 84.00 ! 0.00
Wardley industrial Estate,
Worlsey Manchester ;
M28 2NY
Close Brothers Asset g 4th Floor, Sidcup House, 202,000.00 22/04/2016 % 202,000.00
Finance 12-18 Station Rd, Sidcup
Kent DA15 7EX
CREDITSAFE UK LTD u Caspian Pgint Oneg, 180.00 _ 0.00
Pierhead Street Cardiff
CF10 4D0Q
Daisy Communications Daisy House, Lindred 695.68 0.00
Ltd Road Business Park,
Nelson Lancashire BB9
58R ]
DEEPER BLUE 1A CONSTELLATION 0.00 0.00
MARKETING & DESIGN | HOUSE, LOCKHEED
LTD COURT, AMY JOHNSON
WAY BLACKPOOL FY4
2RN
DELIUS GMBH g Goldstrafie 16-18, 33602 1,020.74 % 0.00
Bielefeld
DRAPLIUX @ Hansestrale 87, 48282 16.53 ﬁ 0.00
Emsdetten
DUEFFE di Via Arceviese, 107-60019 000 I 0.00
FRANCESCHINI CARLC | Senigaliia (AN) g
& CO
ESSEX 18 Arcany Road, South 160.19 0.00
FLAMEPROOFING LTO | Ockendon Essex RM15
5T8B
Ettrick Yarn Dyers EB._.aa; Riverside Mills Selkirk 123.12 0.0
TD7 5EF
Fipre Fillings Limited Albion Mill, Cawdor 93.08 6.00
Streetf, Farnworth Bolton
BL4 7JE
Harlequin Fabrics Fleet House, Woodhouse 117.60 0.00
Street, Hendon Road
Hull HU9 1RJ L]
HMRC (Worthing) Barrington Road, Goring- 38,489.00 0.00 |
by-sea, Worthing BN12
4XH

Signature

Date:




Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
claimant postcode) held
HMRC vat Central Unit 21 Victoria Avenue 73,276.65 0.00
Southend-on-sea SS99
1AA
HOTEL DESIGN CO UK | 5 Bayards, Warlingham 0.00 0.00
LTD Surrey CR6 3PS
HSBC Asset Finance 8 Canada Square 176,581.20 15/01/2016 176,581.20
(UK} Limited London E14 5HQ
HSBC Bank plc 8 Canada Square 32,685.78 08/05/2015 3268578
London E14 5HQ
Ice UK Industrial 3 Sunbeam Road 655.20 0.00
Chemical-Enterprise LTD | London NW1Q 8JP
IGF Invoice Finance 2 Maidstone Road, 414,319.00 23/12/2016 902,545.00
Limited Paddock Wood
Tonbridge TN12 6GF
International Fairs Araucana 1277, C.P. 878.39 0.00
Directory 11400 Montevideo
ISO Quality Services Ltd | Oak House, Bromyard 224470 0.00
Road Worcester WR2
5HP
J Braithwaite & Company | 5 Cheltenham Street 699.12 0.00
Manchester M6 6WY
J.H. Cuniiffe & Co. Ltd c/o RSM Restructuring 1,240.76 | Inter-Group Company 0.00
Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman
Street Manchester M3
3HF
Jason Plastics Ltd Prettywood, Heap Bridge, 876.20 0.00
Bury Lancashire BL9
7HZ
Just Cashflow Ltd 1 Charterhouse Mews, 412,000.00 | Incurred via Cross 05/12/2016 412,000.00
London EC1M 6BB Guarantee with Group
Companies
Kobe UK Limited Unit 18, Wellington 1,902.48 0.00
Business Park, Dukes
Ride Crowthome RG45
BLS
KVADRAT FABRICS 62 Princedale Road 0.00 0.00
London W11 4NL
LEWIS & CO (FABRICS) | Sunbury House, Lovet 0.00 0.00

LTD

Road Harlow CM19 5TB

Signature

Date:




Name of creditor or | Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security | Date security given I Value of security £
claimant postcoce) held
M & S FOAM The Barn, Heald House 1,199.41 0.00
Road teyland PR25 4JA
Marshall Roberts Ltd Unit 1a & b Station Yard, 0.00 0.00
Skipton Road, Earby
Lancashire BB18 6PX
Merrick & Day Ltd Redbourne Road, 74.28 0.00
Redbourne
Gainsborough DN21 4JG
PANAZ LTD Panaz HQ, Bentley Wood 757.35 0.00
Way, Network 65
Business Park, Hapton
Burniey BB11 55T
Parker Hannifin Gmbh Pat-Parker-Platz, 41564 2,055.75 0.00
Kaarst
Pozzi Arturo s p a Via Giuseppe Parini, 3/5 1,097.35 g.00
— 23890 Barzago LC L
Proactive Despatch Ltd 3rd Floor, 5 Tempie 3,386.42 0.00
Sqguare, Temple Street
Liverpcol L2 5RH !
Prysm Design Events Ltd | Flaor 6¢ Whitefriars, 497928 0.0C
Lewins Mead Bristol BS1 a
2NT
Redundancy Payments Cobalt Square, 83-85 0.00 23/05/2017 6.00
Office Hagley Road
B Birmingham B16 8QG ]
REDWQQOD C/o Grant Thornton, 1st 0.00 0.00
DISTRIBUTION LTD Floor, Royal Liver
Building Liverpool L3
1PS
Roma Publications 2nd Floor, 1 Livsey 600.00 c.00
Limited Street, Rochdale Greater
Manchester OL1€ 188
RUFFLETTE (a divn of C/o RSM Restructuring 58,634.48 | Inter-Group Company 0.00
JH Cuniiffe & Co Ltd) Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 3
Hardman Street,
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3HF
Sage Group. North Park Avenue 529.78 0.00
Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
NE13 SAA

Signature

Date:




Name of creditor or Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
claimant postcode) held
Sahco Hesslein GmnH & | Hafenstrafte 4 108.80 0.00
Co Dusseldorf
Sector Security Services | Stanley House, 27-29 480.78 c.ﬂﬂ
Blackpoo! Road Preston
PR2 6BT
SEKERS FABRICS Baltic Works, Annfield 0.00 0.00
Road Dundee DE1 5JH
SEWING MACHINE 34 Cranford Drive, 100.68 0.00
SPARES Allerton Bradford
SINCLAIRE - JH Cunliffe | C/o RSM Restructuring 222 40 | inter-Group Company 0.00
& Co Ltd Advisory LLP, Sth Floor, 3
Hardman Street,
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3HF
SOTEXPRO STE DES Usine Pont, Rochand 1,865.00 0.00
| TEXTILES 42360 Panissiéres |
SPERATI BUTTONS 51 Peverells Wood 328.20 0.00
AND TRIMMINGS LTD Avenue Eastieigh SO53
2BS
STONEHQUSE LOGIC 22-28 Willow Street 523.20 0.00
LTD Accrington BB5 1LP
TNT (nternational Company Dissolved 117.55 0.00
06.01.12
TNT UK Limited TNT Express House, 88.12 0.00
Hoally Lane Atherstone
CVO 2RY
UK Safety Management West House, King Cross 767.78 0.00
Ltd Road Halifax HX1 1EB
VOLVO CAR LEASING VCUK Customer 0.00 0.00
Relations, Scandinavia
House, Norreys Drive
Maidenhead SL6 4FL
WHYTE & IVORY LTD THE OLD CO-OP, 1 0.00 o.%
HARDEN ROAD
KELBROOK BB18 6TS
Signature Date:




B2 COMPANY EMPLOYEE CREDITORS - CLIQ DESIGNS LIMITED

{including former empioyees)

Name of employee Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
postcode) held
Aspey, Susan (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 490.01 0.00
| Babariya, Inayat (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 618.37 0.00 |
Baxendale, Louise (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 470.23 - 0.00
Bolton, Luke (Mr) | Manchester M3 3HF ! 511.73 0.60
Butler, Andrew (Mr) | Manchester M33HF | 532.54 | 0.00
Chadwick, Mark (Mr) I Manchester M3 3HF 518.22 T [ 0.00
Challinor, Anne Marie (Ms) | Manchester M3 3HF 503.62 \‘_! 0.00
Cork, Sonya (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 496.34 0.00 |
Corran, Carol (Mrs) | _Manchester M3 3HF 502.39 0.00 |
Crawford, Lynne (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF i 373.57 0.00
Dawson, Sarah (Miss) Manchester M3 3HF 321.78 0.00
Fowler, Janet (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 548.07 0.00
Gee, Shaun (Mr} Manchester M3 3HF 497 .56 0.00 |
Hailwood, Linda (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 275.88 0.00 |
Hayes, Christine (Ms) Manchester M3 3HF 532.90 0.00 |
Heaton, Melinda (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 283.51 0.00
lbrahim, Halima (Mrs) | Manchester M3 3HF 380.61 0.00
Igbal, Robina (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF I 491.93 0.00
Ismail Lokhat, Aisha (Mrs) [ Manchester M3 3HF L 2583.76 0.00
Jamadar, Mehebub (Mr) | Manchester M3 3HF T 453.98 1 0.00
James, Abby (Miss) Manchester M3 3HF i 494.56 0.00
Johnson, Betty (Mrs) Manchesier M3 3HF 392.68 0.00
Johnson, Kayleigh (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 0.00 odml
Khan, Shahida {Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF ] 491.77 0.00
Kharaj, Yasmin (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF * 478.58 0.00
Kilieen, Denise (Mrs} Manchester M3 3HF I 160.83 0.00 |
| Leghelem, Djamel (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 532.90 0.00
Lowe, Linda (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 415.48 0.00
Marza, Hafsanabanu (mrs) | Manchester M3 3HF 452.57 0.00
{ Master, Vahida (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 500.57 0.00
Morris, Francis (Mr} Manchester M3 3HF 502.66 £.00 |
Mulroney, Beverley (Mrs) | Manchester M3 3HF 488.00 0.00
Musa, Rabiya lmran (Mrs) | Manchester M3 3HF 390.28 0.00
Parkinson, Jeam (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 418.53 0.00
Patel, Afzal (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 496.69 i 0.00

Signature

Date:




Name of employee Address (with Amount of debt £ | Details of any security Date security given Value of security £
postcode) held
Patel, Musaq Mohamed Manchester M3 3HF 409.69 0.00
Vaki (Mr)
Patel, Nusharat {Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 128.91 0.00
Patel, Rizvana (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 501.18 0.00
Patel, Taslima (Mrs} Manchester M3 3HF 216.00 0.00
Patel, Tosifahmed Manchester M3 3HF 435.70 0.00
Yunubbhai (Mr)
Paxford, Elaine (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 263.54 0.00
Pearce, Gemma (Miss} Manchester M3 3HF 517.59 0.00
Rebinson, Denise (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 633.69 0.00
Seth, Farzana (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 342.02 0.00
Siddik Kidiwala, Shahina Manchester M3 3HF 253.76 0.00
{Mrs)
Smith, Michae! (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 448.36 0.00
Strag, Michael (Mr) Manchester M3 3HF 453.87 0.00
Taziker, Vanessa {(Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 499.90 0.00
| Ugharadar, Viahida (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 216.00 0.00
Woodhead, Nicola (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 448.36 0.00
Worthington, Melvyn (Mr) | Manchester M3 3HF 459.41 0.00
Zakir, Sajida (Mrs) Manchester M3 3HF 135.00 0.00
Employee Claims 22,137.32

Signature

Date:




B3 COMPANY CONSUMER CREDITORS - CLIQ DESIGNS LIMITED

{customers or clients claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services, e.g. deposits)

ﬁzﬂ:» of consumer

Address (with
postcode)

~

Amount of debt £

Details of any security
held

g Date security given

i

Vatue of security £

]

Date:

Signature



C SHAREHOLDERS - CLIQ DESIGNS LIMITED

No. Name of Address (with Type of shares Nominal amount Number of Amount per Total amount
shareholder postcode) held of share £ shares held £ | share called up £ calledup £
J.H. Cunliffe & c/o RSM Crdinary A Voting 1.00 11000 1.00 11,000.00
Company Ltd 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3
3HF
Total: 11,000.00
Signature Date:




Estimated Statement of Financial Position - Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

A Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise !
£ £
Assets Subject to Specific
Charge
=

Assets Subject to Fixed
Charge

Less: Amounts Owing to {902,545) {902,545)
IGF Invoice Finance Limited
Assets Subject to Ficating
Charge
Assets not Subject to Charge

Stock 404,776 46,615
Available to preferential 404,776 46,615

creditors

Signature

Date:




Estimated Statement of Financial Position Estimated Statement of Financial Position - Inhome Soft

Furnishings t.imited
B Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise

£

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

46,615

Liabilities

Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) as
regards preferential creditors

46,615

Estimated prescribed part of
net property (to c/f)

(12,323)

Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

34,292

Debts secured by floating
charge

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of
assets after floating charges

34,292

Estimated prescribed part of
net property (b/d)

12,323

12,323

Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

46,615

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Shortfall to fixed charge
hotders (b/d)

(902,545)

HM Revenue and Customs

(4.020)

Trade and Expense Creditors

(6,572)

(913.138)

Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) as
regards non preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

(866,523)

Share Capital:

Ordinary Voting

(1

(1

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards members

{866,524)

The total number of employees
included in the above summary is 0

and the total of their claims is £0.00.

The total number of consumers
included in the above summary is 0

and the total of their claims is £0.00.

NOTES:

- The Estimated Staternent of Affairs, which shouid be read in conjunction with the attached notes, does

not take into account the costs of the Insolvency process.

Signature

Date:




31eQ a.meubis

(7% Zud soue uojsalg Q
000 81129 poomind “ABpA LBLIA P17 sajxa) NS
499 ZINL obpuquo]
aajueieno Auedwos POOAA Ho0pped pauwn
00 GG 206 LLOZ/LO/E0 -131U| BiA pRLINDULIG8Q | 00 SPS Z06 ‘PEOY SUCISPIEI 7 90UBUI4 BDI0AU J9)|
vvYi
BESS BAS-UO-PUBYINGCS
h 0t'020'v BNUAAY BUOJOIA 1Z pun [BAUAY JBA DHINH
HX¥
ZVNE Buiyuopp ‘eas-Ag
000 000 -Bunos ‘peoy ucjbuiiieg (Buiyuopn) DHINH
ZNO 944 1uay uojBuidio
Jeans ybiy 22
Eo ww.mmm,m R FAA _mm:oI _.._..SO;EOF P17 |8duBLLeSe
HY6 O¥d AsioyD 19eng

000

wooi4 1ed ssauisng pemu
000 080LZ'L Ao[eat emo7 'g mun SBfX9 L Juownesg g
[STEIN (spooso juewie)d

3 A14n23s Jo anjep uaab fjundes ejeq | Aunoas Aue Jo sjieyaq | 3 1q9p §O Junowy Y)m) ssaippy 10 1031paly Jo aweN

PRy Aunses Aue JO S|iE1ad, Japun peyluap) ale uoissessod s Auedwos syl u Auadoid Jaac s jo uonusial Builkie D s1o)ps.D pue sjusluaaibe sles |BUOIHPLCD
10 Burses; 1apeyo ‘sseusind-aly Japun siojipaln) (aoueApE Ul pled aABY OUM SIBWINSU0Y pue seafojdwe Jawlo, ‘seakojdwia jdeoxa) siolpa.d I sapnibul ‘310N

QI LI SONIHSINANA 140S IWOHNI - SYINNSNOD ANV STIAOTdWT ONIGNTOXT SHOLIATUD ANVJNOD 18



il

ainyeubig

3 Aunoas jo anjep

uaalb Aunoas ajeg

pIay
Aunses Aue jo spiejaq]

3199p 40 Junowy

(apomsod
Yim) ssalppy

aafojdws 4o sweN

(s@akodwa tauuioy Buipnour)

A3 LN SONIHSINYNG 1408 FWOHNI - SHO1IQ3¥0 33A0°1dW3 ANVdINOD 28




H

| R R

2eq aimeubig

_

3 A3N2as Jo anjep

uantB Ajundes ajeq %

pray
Aynoas Aue jo sjiejeq

3192p 4O Junowy

|

{apomsod
Ulum) ssalppy JOWNSUQY JO aeN

[sysodap ‘6'e ‘seowmuas Jo spoob jo Aiddns ay) Jo adueape ui pied sjunowe Sultie|o spualo JO SIaLU0ISND)

A3LININT SONIHSINNNG 1405 SINOHN! - SHOLIAIHI ¥IWNSNOD ANVYJWNOD £9




a1eq

a.meublg
00'L f|ejo) i
rve 1719 uojjod
peoy
PIO ABlOUD 1B
00'L 0oL L 001 Bunoa Ateuipip asnoH uoyeis) | p1 (2961) awouu)
[ '3 dn pojjes 3 dn pajjed ateys | 3 pjay saieys 3 aueys 4o piay ~ {opomsod Jaployaseys
junowe [g3o) Jad Junowy 40 Jaqunp junouw!e [eUIWON saseys jo adA] YUM) ssauppy JO aweN "ON

QI LN SONIHSINEGNA L30S SWOHNI - SY3ATOHIEVHS O



Estimated Statement of Financial Position - J.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited

A Summary of Assets

Available to preferential
creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realise
E E
Assets Subject to Specific ]
Charge
| Lharge 4
Assets Subject to Fixed
Charge
Book Debts 414,319 | 414,319
Less: Amounts Owing to {902 545) [ {902 545)
IGF Invoice Finance Limited
{488,226) { (488,226) |
Plant & Machinery - Bailer 97,230 125,000
Less: Amounts Owing to (242,000) (242,000) |
Excel-a-Rate Finance .
(144.770) (117,000) %
Other Current Assets 427 510 10 |
Less: Amounts Owing to (85,251) {85,251) ]
HSBC Bank pic
342 259 {85,241) |
Other Current Assets 342 259 0
(Surplus from Above)
Less: Amounts Dwing to {24,268) (24,266)]
| HSBC Bank plc
317,993 (24 266)
Other Current Assets 317,983 T ]
(Surplus from Above)
Less: Amounts Owing to {412,000) (412,000)
Just Cashflow Ltd
[ l; (94,007) | (412,000)
Other Current Assets I o 0
{Surplus from Above)
Less: Amounts Owing to 1 (111,419) (111,418)
The North West Fund For
Business Loans LP ( J
t 111,419} | (111,419)
1 |
Assets Subject to Floating I
Charge
Fixture & Fittings 6,006 | 5,488
Stock 535414 | 61,660
541,420 87,148
Assets not Subject to Charge
1
)

541420 57148 |




Estimated Statement of Financial Position - J_.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited
B Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise

£ £

Estimated total assets available for 67,148
preferential creditors

Liabilities

Wages {11,217)

(11,217)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as 55,931
regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of (14,752)
net property (to c/f)

Estimated total assets available for 41,179
floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating (632,926)
charge

Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) of (591,747)
assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of 14,752
net property {b/d)

14,752

Total assets available to unsecured 14,752
creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shertfall to floating
charge holders)

Unsecured Creditors (951,770)

Shortfall to fixed charge {605,226)
holders (b/d)

HM Revenue and Customs (87,137)

HP Agreements {208,633)

(1,852,766)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as (1,838,014)
regards non preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (591,747)
(bid)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as (2,429,761)
regards creditors

Share Capital:

Ordinary (19,000

(19,000)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as (2,448,761)
regards members

The total number of employees
included in the above summary is 0
and the total of their claims is £0.00.

The total number of consumers
inciuded in the above summary is 0
and the total of their claims is £0.00.

NOTES:
The Estimated Staternent of Affairs, which should be read in conjunction with the attached notes, does not take into account the costs of the
Insolvency process.

Signature Date:




j H % ané §1 (0odiaA seiddns Buipiing

000 000 pE=I=FiEa Emvc:om pue Jaquil} siaag
NS £LWN 181saudueyy
Nied pioyed |
189 PEDY UOLNQUSY
jo ‘peoy abplbuo

000 00'0 ‘¥ Aemied L LINN jeOIUY9D | YOOAY
SrZ LL10
8|EpYsOY SUEBT UNIBM

000 P9 L6Z HO 'yinog AsH yed | pinoD ade) uoneoyddy
D4 8N J81SauduBi

000 952 1S weybuiog v SUORNIOS #0140 YNUY |

dd6 2170 alepyocy

SipJEAA .MCMJ 35N0H 10d pajiuy saolAag

000 0028t _Emm $3JNMISed YemoH mczmmI auuoply
(NS AED3 uopuo?

00000612 jusliaa.be aseyoind aiH 00°005'LEE HIYuoD e 1ooj41s| S0URUL }2SSY SNoIWY
A0 6HAA
2IAICUd HJonoT CSQENI
s50.0) abpugauolg

000 TC0E9'8 'Repp UOIUIOG 'GOZ WUN | PajiIN SIONPO.d SPEINY |

XYL LY Buipeay

pecy Ainquc4 ‘ezeid (NIY1D ON.)

o0 000 | xady 'Q¥o0lg ool Wiy | 90UBUY JISSY 2I0ULBDIY
NVE £za4
FUIHSHHOA NOLGIMS
HHvd SSINISNG

TIWH NOLHDNOXHE 4717 SNOILYDIENd

000 ve 52 ‘ISNOH gIF14S3IN SSANISNE V09V
laissyoueiy peoy
Aa|pung ‘ebejjp sseusng

600 00'L¥0'L yed Ao ‘ssnoH iend Aundag g auid 1Ay
SH8 PN.L uay
siiapn 6pugun] ‘'wiesyd3

000 09'194') unow 2/ 10014 1SL pajw wodsle] dopy

play (apomsod jueuelo

! 3 Aiunoas Jo anjep uanb Ayunoes Bmﬂ% Auanoas Aue jo sjjeleg 3199 §O Junowy yim) ssaippy J0 JOYPaID JO N

p1ay Aiunoas Aue jo siigjaq, Japun paynuapt ase uoissassod s Auedwos ayy ut Auadoid saac S Jo Uonualal Buiunes sIoNpsIo pue sluswealbe |Bs puoIIpUOd
10 Buises) janeud ‘oseynind-aiiy JBpUN SIONPaID (SOUBAPE Ul PIed SABY OUYM SIBWINSUCD pue saakojdwa Jawuoy ‘saakoldws jdaoxa) siojpaua |le sapmout ‘3 LON

QI LIWIET ANYJWOD 8 24INADHT - SYFWNSNOD ANV SF3A0TdNDR ONIANTIX3 SHOLIGAYD ANVJNOD LE




‘31eq

aumeubig

Bugf

000 000 | ©Oa 89, '8 Bamiapuop A'g 8ssiiney
d3.+1g
uoycg Yuomuie 1eans

000 000 youuag |y younuag P17 oleso)
da.

619 Aing sed ssauisng P11 Shed

000 000 PIOHBIEAA V¥ JUN | Butyoep Buimes 8bsji00
NAE 6LMS

00000621 Juswaalbe aseyoind daH 00'000'20Z | uOpuOT peoy pidyHeH | pajiwI siayjolg aso(D
4HE £W Jalsayouep
18945 uBwpJeH
£ 40014 Y16 'd 11 Aosiapy

000 Auedwog dnosgy-1aju) 0. 'Z0Z'v69 Butinjoniisay WSY /0 pajwi subisaqg byo
HOS 613N Bullleln 13
19248 YbIH ¢ jo Jeay

000 000 ‘20140 Buiog pio ayL S0OIYD BSED
SN.

#7189 uojjog UHOMUIE P

000 096 | ‘1o9Ng 19BN 66 v 9N | 19auq Aanaq abpupen
YV 8MS alpeay)d ‘peoy

000 0099 | HoMIO0IG gT ‘uonels ayl 06 z obiep

(unooay

000 GGl seQ) - SED ysiug |

(unoooe

000 1£°118'8¢ AyoLnoa|3) - seo yspug
v3e

930 awnoqusy plauke pi1 souqe4

000 000 ‘s|iy abpug BuilBuey MODJIBN DUOG JAWMOG
4HE TN Jejsalpouen
192415 UswpieH
€ 10014 Y16 'd71 AlosiApY

000 Auedwo) dnoig)-1aju 00°000°20L Buunioniysay WSH 0/D pI1 salxa | uoyog
MT0 Z110 8iepydoy

000 Auedwo) dnois-saju| £6'C68'62 it 18248 ing P11 dI s8|iixa ) ualjog
AX/ 61S7 spaan
uopeaA _m>tQ .am__smummu

000 uawalbe aseyaind aiH 00'85S'l '9SNOH p|ayoyds Agqig

play (apooysod jueueD

3 Aluunses jo anjep uaab unoaes aleqg Aanoas Aue Jo spejag 7 )Jqep Jo Junowy YUM) Ssaippy 10 JO}Ipaid JO BWEN




a1eq auneubig
vv8
£1.30 poompaan-Japun
000 | goere'l -uojeq j@ang Uel gg P ssel3I g O
B AdE 9170 S1EpUY0Y
co0 09'L2E Aoyman “eaus wooig PUWIT SAS
148 9715 pesyuapiey
000 £€'9/¢°01 aueT Joowexorlg §e d.L7 siend Jeaauo
HI8 XS Hodya0Ig
000 a0 0 J@aN8§ 1sinypecig gL Py7 uopused
JB)SaudUEl allopey
00'000'Zv2 S102/v0/S | 00'000'2yZ 'PECH YpoMSUlY 68E 30URUL 3ley-B-|a0X]
LNZ LN Ja1ssuouely
0co 000 {9al1g 1aWlaq P17 Saxay SueAy |
ONF 9170
SEpUD0Y Aemsburny
‘@AuQ dojung pAog
uyor "}ed ssausng m
000 | 000 AemsbBuny} 'y pun | Auedwosn ¥ j@g punwp3
346 pyd Mmayuay
WB SSBUISNG UBLUIYDU|
0o'c 46028 usosal) weunod g spulig asdiie3
rv9
¥#8 weybuluig arenbg
alowjesy | ' Juswyeds)
000 06'8£5'G [04UQD) UPaID) 710
B AX6 £dH
pessdlual |swaH 1By
000 0D 00F i3u10Q 'Wno UoyD g | pi spodw) sjgxa ) 595;
g9z Lad ;
000 0Z 622 | =0laUND dAug Usaig O ubisag 1eueg
=1
688 9MYSBOUET] UOSBN
Wied ssauisng peoy oy
000 Gl '9tlL paipuit 'asnoy Asieq SUONEDIUNWWOT ASie(]
11z 0470 aJysesuen
pocmAal ‘DEOY UHOMS|id
000 000 “Ned ssauisng auluudd seyddng "qd'1°Q
HOE €840 Ajydierd ]
pEOY UBA “Mied sSauishg
000 000 | Anydiseg ‘asnoy ulig P MN wodajes)ipal)
pioy {apoojsod ST
3 £Inaas Jo anjep h uaab fynoaes ayeq Ajinaas Aue Jo syieyeg 3 )99p JO Junowy UNM}) $SOIppY JO 10JpadD Jo aweN




‘81eQ

aineubig

|ood3Oe|g SSOIOION
'88N0J UOSUIIWO |
'G0 19 Wooy '9|geMaIay

000 00°002 SJUNO20Y 1085 soouabe sy pue 3SH
DHS 13 vopucT

19°05Z'68 §10Z/L0/80 19052's8 alenbg epeue) g 2/d yueg DgSH
DHS #1.3 uopuon

1899242 6102/10/80 L£'992'¥Z aienbg epeuep g aid yueg DESH |

NoeqinLa2palN 68196

000 000 '12-61 @ssebsuowig $a|ixa] aydoH
vl
66SS ESS-LUO-pUAYINOS

000 900822 ANUBAY BUODIA |2 un jequald jea JHINK
HX¥
ZLNg Buiguopn ‘eas-Ag

600 £6'6£8'66 | -Buuoo 'peoy uojbuiieg (Bulyrop) DUWH
vi/
SPIN PISYSIIUA PEOY
maN Aing ‘ajenbg swijg
'asnoj4 siLnD pleuca’

000 000 'SIUNg) pJeuoaT oD paywi BulBexoed sy
Yv0 2110 2/epydoy
peoy asnoyplal4

‘ajelsg [euIsnpuj sajddng

000 20°90% asnoypiald vy lun 20140 uoibunsyioy
H1Z 8LldN
Hodman ey auoisbuen

‘abejuA ssauisng o4

00°0 Juswsalfe aseyaind aiH 06 ¥.S'2 augisbue ' wun 8oueul4 piemoH fiuay
xs8
£LSM Plaiyoul] yed

fa|peld ‘Aepp J9isEoURT sonsbo

000 Q9'62¥ ‘BSNOH UUBLIYNY SPIMPJOAA LUuBLW|I2H
S0 2110 soue

000 ggel SEpYo0y ‘198143 ang P31 0D B j1emuIoy H
HHL 2110 aliyseduey
ajepyaoy ‘yBnojomeyg

000 00'v8 ‘peoy ybnopmeys £g¢ P11 PAAS

pray {epodisod JUBLNE]D

3 Alunsas Jo anjep uaalb Ajunoas ajeq Ajun2as Aue jo s|ejeq 3 Iq9p 10 Junowy UiMm) ssalppy 40 J0}PaID JO BN




aleq

almeubig

Xd9 8188 anyseoue
Aqre3] ‘peoy uoydig

000 6290/ | 'PieA UONEIS 8 B JUN P17 S1BG0Y |[eys.tely
Ogv vIMS 8ilysayd

000 000 apiH 'peoy uolysy a}joANOT
ol

gga uoibuuddy 19918 PITCY

000 (4472 PAOIXD "UNOD PIOXO Buunjoenuep xswe
Hvg 614

000 002l Aingl 18a.g dooug ¥i PY] LOS g soig ednry
MDS8 ¥ag 2dlyseouen
YICOgMBUSMEID
‘peoy plod

000 000 MEUSPOOS ‘jiIy Xeddly | PY] SJRUIBILOD SS0JUDY

saedwo)

dnoigy ypm asjuelEnS 889 WLO3 uopuo

00°'000°2LY ¥L02/60/€0 $5019) BIA palnou| 00'000°CLY ‘SMAIN asnoyspey) | P17 MOpyse] isnr
H3L

GON weybumoN puojseg P

000 08 8EL MaN ‘pecd sepol | (weyBumoN) o) g sauor
AMES | XH xejlleH

Q000 [N 144 19845 Jomsun.g meN | PIT SUog B UosIieH '©T
dng 6LdH Kingssjiy
850]D UOJBSLLS "yied

000 000 ssauisng o|Buy 4 Jun pi1 BeemaqQ r
avo
018 Aing wopogswey
19808 uocAuay

000 LATLLY ‘SHIOAA 19215 UCAUSY | PIT 0D [BI9 J9aNS llamil
d1lg
8181 puUBIaAllD) €93]-U0

000 G6'86E | -UOHO0IS ‘WnoY puoweid | Pyl suonniog jjoihed si|
Yvg 2o

Buipeay 'yied ssauisng 2id

000 Juswaa.be aseyoind auH 00°000'L1 jeucnewau| Buipeay aoUBUI] 1958y D9)SaAUY

faipnd G/6v x0g O'd suoinios

00D 05'2E '9|qEAIB09Y SIUNCODY WIOCIYSBAA [BNIU]
499 ZINL 8bpuquoy

POOAM Y00ppEd payuwir

00°6¥5'208 9102/ZL/ET 00'9ZZ 88y ‘pECY SUOISPIEW € 20UBUI- 80I0AU| 49|

play {epoojsod JuBRLIR[D

3 Ayunoes jo anjep uaalb fjunass eajeg Ajunoas Aue jo m__ﬂcnh 3 199p Jo Junowy Yum) ssaippy Jo 10)pasI §O dWeN




=) 1:1q| aineubig
ﬁ S1/0L/0} T
000 fuedwon dnois-Jaj £oora'zL paajossiq Auedwion ENETY
ouB|iy
{giN) zueug ajelby
000 000 | #9802 ‘v BlvyYbuIyD BIA 7Y § opudssay
) ratl 7iMs ophH
000 O 092 193J}g uosdwis ‘g Jun pi1 saxa | AeiBay
uoplioq
000 ] ve'/6} 18 sawer Jeddn | P 1dd
pecy Jenotin
000 000 | ‘esnoy enden Jooj4 Puz | PIT LONEDIUNWWIOY) UBld
£16 /74 uajjog
000 00'Gi¥ uouabp3 ‘MaIA pIod £ Buyinsued ard
000 B 5 Ziy MOLEH Z¥ X0g Od P17 samog Asliid |
TP LMS
HOodyO0lS 12848 alsluD P
000 000 1S3 pu| 19ang ansuyD | Ausulyoew anxa] sdijiyd
000 i 000 sdijiiyd
000 000 4sE) Anod
rar
78 Ang JuUnowuaslo
000 0z’ 162 ‘DEOY 2qWODIOH PES | PIT SeInag Bumes ‘od
rve 1149
ucljog peoy pIO AsuoyD
000 000 |8 ‘9snoj uoyei oD% lepAsd d
XQAvp i1S adiysiiag
000 1828 ybno|s 'peoy yied 092 Jd 20
000 18°GZZ L) INH_€8S X0g 0'd 1amodN |
000 000 uojbuepn OSF X089 Od P17 ISIBAA 1S8AA ULION
NAZ
LIN Je1ssyouep plojes
000 65622 | 'Peoy meN Aing /0€-G0E pi7 8087 MIN
MYl 8L70 alepudoy
o3l AIIYSHIOA
000 00'0L0°2 1Z-2Z '9asnoy uobeypgp 66010 1ybug YUOMSIIOW
©1P LgNg ubnoJogsuies
000 0Ll peay auwnogpsy P AeQ B Aouei
MNB Gld
U0ISadUNET] UoIADE BIIA
000 6562Z'L 1apiog ‘doysIOAn B SI9)EN pue SjLUBYOIBN

3 A11n2as Jo anjep

uaab AJunoas aje(y

Pioy
Ayanoas Aue jo sjrejeq

3199p 40 Junowy

(epoajsod
Ulim) ssaippy

juewre[d
1O JOUPAID JO JWeN




:a1eq aneubig

ybnojg 183 REN)

000 ge'G6L | Buipesy peoy Buiis 9oz | BuypueH |eusjew ejoho)
Jag 118 uocyog jealis
IUISSOY “YiBd SSBUISNG

000 00042 lIBMIlEH ‘S 3UN 19%0.g JejuLd 8y L
sawedwo?) Das

dnelo ypm sajuelent 0149 90B|d YiBd 8sSnoH d1 sueot ssauisng

00°6L¥'LLL ¥ 0ZIE0/EL $S040 BIA paLInou| 006LFLLL yBiapyeQ 'Joo|4 pig | Jod pund ISBAA ULON Byl
3lepyaoy =uel

000 000 AelD ‘abpo uspioN 9 auizefep a)lig
SNB ZX3 Jeiex3

000 S6'6CE peoy uoueg yslep || 12}MOY g UBWIUCIS
H10
SyAA uoibuwieps alelsg
|[eisnpu)| Aasmag ‘19ans

000 000 auLaYIED ¢ SHUN p1 BuiBeyoed Buipaig
0co
XE 5§78 uojjon
uoiyBnoyisapn ‘e11sg

leuysnpu| mwummc_gv_.’m.n_ SHINJY IO

8G°L5G Jaise | wun asudialug suosuaydalg
ozZ8
oLYAA uoiBuilieps yied
S8aUISNG PIOJSINUY ‘BAlg
pJojueln ‘suoifiaed ayl

000 0Z¥L0'Z | _Z'l 9Ing Jooj4 punolg Jybiai4 Apsadg
M0 2110 81epYIOY
19945 II_YalUM

000 Auedulon dnoin-Jep| £6'688'7L Il 19848 8Yng $0lige aJlejoulg
YIHOM 04 - IDONNAD
1S - NFONVYMD
'dN3 - Odo 19

000 000 | -uosg /) o¥-0dO £8-L1 oul WO BIIIS
uaseng £1€26-30 ‘9 LL

000 000 | 0l UOBJSOd ‘HAWSD |UIS PIT WS
picjpeig uoua|y

000 806t ‘GALIC] PIOJUBID v | Seseds aulyoep Bumas
unjlog LOIMIOH

000 000 ‘peoy maN Aajoyd 0zl S90I1AIBS (B2123]3 2AS

P19y {epoysod juRWIR[D

3 Alanoas Jo anjea uaniB fiunoas ajeqg AjInaas Aue jo s|iejaq 319ap jo Junoury YJM) SSaippY 10 JOYIPALD JO AN




-81eq

aimeubis

Adl L0 9repyocy

Aepp yoougpueg
l 000 Z5's¢ ‘Wied 300JqpuRS P17 Jouia| UsZ
4aro
QNN uclduweylol uouegq
000 09'60€ sle3 ‘aso|D piejley PT1 XN AEMPOOM
319 ZWD pioswisyd
pEOCY BS0IUGN
000 00°0 ‘@SNOH PUBIPOCAA sonsI607 puUB|POOAA
31974
ﬁ 000 90'vPy | G119 ABUpAY POJOBNUAA | PY SIBRUSSST HOIISHUM
1v8 GHd udlsald aijuad
JWING UOHEAA '20B|d
| 000 OF'L6F | 10USYeQ 'Lev - 0ZF SWUN |  PI1'0D Jiseid YUBqpapA
SNE LILXO
uoxy ANgueppy 'peoy
oyuAy }ed sng Ainqueg
000 99'2¢!l ‘9SN0OH axoIqUB P17 Ite1aY duoydepop
IHB ZL10
IEPYIOY UHOMIIUAA P
000 000 ‘19245 YUON H40 ‘Z N S82IABS 13]1Bd N 3BA
000 20°Qs2°L MoUEH B¥ZLL X08 Od S3mN psyun |
Xl
Z110 21epydoy puepods
000 9£°29¢ 'peCY JOOW A8j00Y €5 P17 LONSACIg AJIJun
piay {epoojsod JURWIED
_‘ 3 AJunoas Jo anjepA uaalb Aiunoas aye(q Ayanaas Aue Jo spielag 3 1q9ap Jo Junowy YUM) Ssalppy 10 JONPaID JO SweN




aeg aimeubig
T [E9LELL _ swiejn sakojduwd
00'62¥ I qig ez
TN 4T4 1 pelliy BLIZ[)
00’192 yiwis eiis
¥ kS auilien uesng
AN IBJUEY NG |
] 62 E6Y BU0S0d BYILBLLES
€elor S3UOT [Neyd
£8'698 Aydoug |ned
09'8s6¥ S8UOP BIEd
67 v¥e Josney usaloN
09 clr [EISEITEY
26°08¢ uoua4 atjeuonn
$9°/6¢ auko] meulepn
] £¥'Zod 13350 BSI
25°00% Apauuay epuiy
| LelL8 Ried D uay
96°209 JAsnEY UdaIYe |
oF GvE aNsiMuT J8)8d
L6'80E LLEMOH uaiey
| 08 £6¥ Buiwawajd snne
[ GEOLE HOIOMOIG afinp
1} 88'ALS jlepoosy aine
88'862 aBpLICH 1uusl |
62 £8E ys|apn yeidaaqg
£8'86E pIEMOH 9|jaIue()
! 05952 SeWoT sj0ien
1 v0'8i5 Udpjary Apuy
— g 05 uosdung pec)
PidYy {spooysod
3 Ajunoas jo enjep uanlfi Ajuunoes ajeq Ajanaas Aue jo sjiejeq | 3 199p jo junowy \& UYNM]} sSsalppy eakojdwa jo aweN ;

{seakoidwe Jawiog Butpriour)

A3LINCT ANVYAINGOD ® 3A4MNNND'HT - SHOLIAFHD ITA0TdNT ANVIINOD 78



8jeq

aineubls

3 31UN29s JO anjep

uaaiB fjunoas ajeq

PI3y
Aunosaes Aue jo sjielag

3392p jo junouwy

(eponysod
Ulim) ssalppy

Jawnsuod jo aweN

{sysodap 62 ‘saoiaies Jo spoob jo Addns sy jo aoueape Ui pied sjunowie Buiied SJUSIo 10 SISBWC)ISND)

Q3LINIT ANYdINOD B J44ITNNDH'T - SH0LIAIND YIWNSNOD ANVIINOD €8




aeq ainjeubig
00°000'61 [eja) 1
AHE
£W Jaisayouew
12315 UBLIpIEH £
0000061 0002 0s6 0002 Lieup1o WSH 0/ | P sajiixa] uojog
3 dn pajes 3 dn pajed aseys | 3 pjoy seieys 3 oJeys jo pley {epo2yso Japjoyaieys
junouwe jejo] Jad Junowy Jo laquinN junowe |eujwoN saleys jo adA| YNMm) ssaippy JO awieN "ON

Q3LIAIT ANVJINGD 2 S44IINND'HT - SHIATOHIUVYHS 0



Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1091253 - Bolton Textiles Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SOA Value £ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 0.20
0.00 Licence to occupy receivable 8,873.00
B,873.20
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Licence to occupy payable 259.98
0.00 Rent and Rates (4,799.65}
0.80 Rent Refund (4,333.33)
(8,873.00)
0.00 0.20
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Admin Acc 0.20
0.20
0.20
Notes:
Notes:

11/07/2017 3:56 PM Page 1



Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1091318 - 3.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SOA Value £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 1.22
0.00 Bolton Textiles Limited Consideration 10,647.60
0.00 Clig Designs Limited Consideration 2,960.72
0.00 Equipment 1,183.68
0.00 Goodwitl 2.16
0.00 Inhome Soft Furnishings 10,054.22
0.00 Stock/Inventory on Hand i3,299.22
38,148.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Advertisernents (175.00)
0.00 Bolton Textiles Limited {10,647.60)
0.00 Clig Designs Limited (2,960.72)
0.00 Inhome Soft Furnishings limited {10,054.22)
(23,837.54)
0.00 14,311.28
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Admin 14,276.28
VAT Receivable (Payable) 35.00
14,311.28

1431128
E—

Notes:
Notes:

11/07/2017 4:01 PM Page 1



Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1091311 - Cliq Designs Limited In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SOA Value £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 0.06
0.00 Goodwill 431.80
0.00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 2,528.92
2,960.78
0.00 2,960.78
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Admin Acc 2,960.78
2,960.78
2,960.78
e
Notes:
Notes:

11/07/2017 4:04 PM

Page

1



Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1091307 - Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SO0A Value £ £ £
ASSET REALTISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 0.19
6.00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 10,054.22
10,054.41
0.00 10,054.41
REPRESENTED 8Y
RBS Admin Acc 10,054.41

10,054.41
10,054 .41

Notes:
fotes:

11/07/2017 4:05 PM Page 1



Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

r;the Manchester District Registry No 2469 of 2017

Bolton Textiles Limited In Administration

Company No: 08458113

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23 May
2017

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 23 May 2017

—

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

2| Address of creditor for correspondence.

3| Total amount of claim, including any Value Added (£
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made afler that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legisiation

4| Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.
There is no need to atiach them now but the Joint Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim

at his discration

511f amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6| Particulars of how and when debt incurred
[I.f you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any security he!d, the vaiue of the
security, and the date it was given. £

J Date

8| Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

_

JNVANEAVALVAL/ 10913 18/F0090v080417




Rule 14.4 Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

In the Manchester District Registry No 2484 of 2017
Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited In Administration
Company No: 09349676

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23 May
2017

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 23 May 2017

1

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
leqislation

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach thern now but the Joint Administrator
may call for any doecument or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet 1o this form

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

|

JNWAEAVALVAL/1091318/FO090v060417



Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Deht

Iin the Manchester District Registry No 2486 of 2017

Clig Designs Limited In Administration
Company No: 02459255

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23 May

2017

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 23 May 2017

—_

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction inn respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legisiation

£

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.
There is no need to attach them now but the Joint Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion

5!1f amount in 3 above includes cutstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given. £

Date
B | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in

respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of persen signing (if different from 2
above)

JNWAIEAUALVJAL/T091318/F0030v060417



Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

In the Manchester District Registry No 2468 of 2017
J.H.Cuniiffe & Company Limited In Administration
Company No: 00143215

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Raften appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23 May
2017

1

Reievant date for creditors’ claims: 23 May 2017

Name of creditor
Iif a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation te the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now but the Joint Administrator
may calf for any document or evidence to substantiate the ciaim
at his discretion

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
if you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

JNWAIEAUALAL/1091318/FO090v060417



Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the Manchester District Registry No 2468 of 2017

J.H.Cunliffe & Company Limited In Administrafion |
Company No: 00143215 )

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company
on 23 May 2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 14 July 2017

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee
(‘committee’} should be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than
five creditors wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of
any committee so established, such nominations to be received at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF no later than 5 days after the defivery date. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors
who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fully secured and has neither been disaliowad for
voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.0rg.uk. A hard
copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be
completed and returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to
the committee to be considered further. if you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not
need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Hoider Joint Office Holder:

Jeremy Waoodside Christopher Ratten

RSM Restructuting Advisory LLP RSM Resiructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email, restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com Email: resfructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 9338

oodside

: Please complete the enclfosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and retumn
them, to John Radford, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF.

JNWAIEAVALWAL/ 1091318/F0050v060417



Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the Manchester District Registry No 2469 of 2017

Bolton Textiles Limited In Administration
Company No: 08458113

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company
on 23 May 2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 14 July 2017

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee
{‘committee’) should be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than
five creditors wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of
any committee so established, such nominations to be received at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF no iater than 5 days after the delivery date. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors
who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fully secured and has neither been disallowed for
veoting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.org.uk. A hard
copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insalvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which shouid be
completed and refurned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to
the committee to be considered further. if you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not
need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Jeremy Woodside Christopher Ratten

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 AHF Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel 0161 830 4000

Email: restycturing. fanchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com

IP Number. 9338

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return
them, to John Radford, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF.

JNWHEAVALVALY 1091318/F0050v060417



Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the Manchester District Registry No 2466 of 2017

Clig Designs Limited In Administration
Company No: 02459255

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company
on 23 May 2017

Noatice delivered to the creditors on: 14 July 2017

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee
{‘committee’} should be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than
five creditors wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of
any committee so established, such nominations to be received at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF no later than 5 days after the delivery date. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors
who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fulty secured and has neither been disallowed for
voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found al the R3 website, www. R3.0rg.uk. A hard
copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insclvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be
completed and returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to
the committee to be considered further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not
need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder Joint Cffice Holder:

Jeremy Woodside Christopher Ratten

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restiycturing mghchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 9338

Advisory LLP
Joint Administra

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return

them, to John Radford, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF.

JNVAIEAVALVJALY 1091318/F0050v060417



Rules; 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016
in the Manchester District Registry No 2484 of 2017

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited In Administration
Company No: 09349876

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company
on 23 May 2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 14 July 2017

Notice to creditors and ¢ontributories inviting establishment of committee

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee
{‘committee’) shouid be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than
five creditors wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of
any committee so established, such nominations to be received at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF no later than & days after the delivery date. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors
who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fully secured and has neither been disallowed for
voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Guidance on acling as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.0rg.uk. A hard
copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be
completed and returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to
the committee to be considered further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not
need to do so again.

Name, address & contact defails of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Jeremy Woodside Christopher Ratten

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tei: 0161 830 4000

Email: regtructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

IPN : IP Number; 9338

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return
them, to John Radford, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF.

JNWAIEAVVALVJALY 1091318/F0050v060417



Rule 17.5 of the insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the Manchester District Registry No 2468 of 2017

JH.Cunliffe & Company Limited in Administration
Company No: 00143215

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23
May 2017. Creditors’ committee consent fo act.

if you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form

if you represent a creditor {eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

| hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the
above-named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Flease sign here:

Dated:

PartB

i am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors’ committee in respact of the Joint Administrators of the above-named, and hereby consent to do
sa.

Representative's name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’s  posttion
in relation to the creditor:

Representative's address:

Telephone:

E-mait:

Please sign here:

Dated:

JNWNEAVALVALY 1091318/F0130v060417



Rule 17.5 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the Manchester District Registry No 2469 of 2017

Bolton Textiles Limited in Administration
Company No: 08458113

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23
May 2017. Creditors’ committee consent to act.

i you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form

If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

I hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the
above-named,

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

Part B

 am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors' committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the above-named, and hereby consent to do
$0.

Representative's name:

Creditor represented:

Representative's  position
in relation to the creditor:

Representative’s address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

JNWAIEAVVALVJALY 1091318/ 0130v060417



Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the Manchester District Registry No 2466 of 2017

Clig Designs Limited In Administration
Company No: 02459255

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23
May 2017. Creditors’ committee consent to act.

If you personally are a creditor, piease complete only Part A of this form

If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

I hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the
above-named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone;

E-mail:

Please sign hera:

Dated:

Part B

| am duiy authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the above-named, and hereby consent to do
50.

Representative’'s name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’'s  position
in relation to the creditor:

Representative's address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

JNVWEAVVALVJALY 1091318/F0130v060417



Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
in the Manchester District Registry No 2484 of 2017

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited in Administration
Company No: 09349676

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Administrators to the above company on 23
May 2017. Creditors’ committee consent to act,

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form

If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

I hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the
above-named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

Part 8

| am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Joint Administrators of the above-named, and hereby consent to do
50.

Representative's name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’'s  position
in relation to the creditor:

Representative’s address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here;

Dated:

JNWVEAUALVJALY 1081318/F0130v060417



Appendix F

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Parners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners ang all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate,
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

Itis the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix G

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

r Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner A8D 480 |
Directors / Associate Directors 330 to 450 330 to 450
Manager T 230 to 315 230 to 315
Assistant Managers 22510230 22510230
Administrators 180 to 225 160 to 225 |

Category 2 disbursement rates

-

Subsistence

£25 per night {from 3™ September 2013)

Travef (car)

‘Tracker searches

42.5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

£10 per case




Appendix H
Category 2 disbursement table

J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited

his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payahle to the Office Hoider's firm or to any party in which the office holder or

Recipient, type and purpose £
Incurred Paid Unpaid
to date to date to date
Mileage 61.20 Nik 61.20
| Total 61.20 Nil 6120

Bolton Textiles Limited

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the period.

Cliq Designs Limited

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the period.

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the period.



£T¥'983

(eacsdde 1oy 51505 alm 10

20¢3 91w AUnoy ebeseny
cIr'aey |03 1923 50063 1oE'ZES 51L3 S¥PZES SELLLE £1500 BN [WIOL
Lene - 6E e 4or o Vet 474 SINOH |ej0L
oL - - - - - 0 - siagey Supadg ase)
\ b9 - Sz 78 L0E - 56} gz RI0JPAID
- - - - - - - - Buprea)
L - - L PE €k 0l 801 0z SIISFY JO UORESHRIY
LEE - 1o z0Z - T2 z9 suopebipsanuy
T2rl - ¥l ¥5l 378 - (323 [} Buiuuieid puk UogrsiuIpy
. 03 SE13 SZZ3 1144 1+ 05¢3 ) ) (snoy s2d abesane) aje) ofueys
TIMIMIG
ung uoddng walivuwy
moy o RIOYESLILPY sabrunn oSy slsulug
1 SNy msieey e 1
%anoy paRlpng

L10Z AInp 1) e wy
SlELISS 28] SIDIELSIUNIPY WOF

pejiw Aurdwoes ¢ lHIUNS 'H T eweN Aurdwon




L66'993 ieacudde Joj 51503 1N )0
F{Rx 2je4 Aunoy abeiaay
L66°983 |OF 863 $51°43 £LL'vEF SLEF 069'6L3 09E'G 3 S)}600 Al 1Epo)
L) 14 - ] gie 1'50L oL E4 a4 0zZe SINOH |EjOL
- - - - - - - - wuaney sjicedg sse)
8Ls - - ' 86z - I X4) 50b sloypasgy
- . - . - - - - Guipesl
L2 - - 02 F4-18 oL 14:] 59 S)aEsy JO Uopes||eay
9EE - - L0 LTz - 99 T suofebysasu)
Llg - & 261 PEE - 99l 0ol Bujuuejd pue uopeySHWPY
- o3 8513 8TZ3 0€TF SIE3 0s¥3 ORy¥ Unoy Jad aBriane) ajes aBieys
PILET |
Ino) EL ) dSm veddng ﬂ”.nu-_—“q wafieumy smaoEsy uaupRg
v } 5103310
winoy paelpng
L0z ANt 1| e sy
nse 89, | UHIPY Julof
paywi sBuySILING YOS sWwoyy) ‘aweN Aurdwos



ol

698353 eacadde 10) 51902 AW (o)
»ezy e Aunoy abwiaay
696'98Y |03 €123 08e'0L3 295'0&3 0693 0ZTPLF ¥ZZ'0L3 £1802 B} (WG)
08k - [ arp #68 \k4 g1€ i SINCH o)
- - - - - N - - wayeny dpoeds asen
¥ 65 N - 102 Z+e 0 9L g9 IOYPBID
- - - - - - . - Bupea)
[ - - g0 L ok La S0 SIPEEY O LOTRI R
LBE - - EX:] [ - 9 Sr suoReD;IsoAUl
988 - Pl £'G1 Lop - vl g6 Bujuueid pue uoRasiUWRY
- 03 S813F 9773 0£ZF {85 0§¥3 0gY3 [anoy 1ad sGesaare) ees ofueyd

oM

InoL 280 _."!m paddng ﬂoh-c_”“" sy amizosEy RIANRY
M 1 SIC9(]
winoy paelipng

LIOZ Mnr 1L e sy
PIRIINGS 93] SICIBJISIMILPY JUoT
paljwE subisaq by o ewen Aurdwon




058°'9¥3 |eaosdde Loy 5503 ewn} jejot
0083 #ams Aunou afirieay
0se's¥3 |03 1263 £54°0L3 POD'CL3 09213 SLPLLE FTHOLE $1500 AWk |B10L
T9sk - 8 -3 23] [ ba=r4 [ %4 RINGH [B}0 )
- - - - - - - - SISUEN Juoads Ss8)
S EE - £6 Th - 6 §'g SHUPD
R R . - - - - - Buipely
8Ll - - oL ¥0 N g0 - 31835y Jo LUoy¥sheay
§iE - : £¢ [4:13 a¥ 04 4 suonebpsasy]
9'€L . 6 | ;314 L4 14 - 2zt S0l Buwue|d puR UOREHSUILPY|
- 03 5613 5223 OETF SHE3 05¥3 0963 [iney Jad afesase) aar sbaryy
EITULINTY
L¥g Loddng sy .
oy o RGP AP wHalruny AIOTTY RIBULIR
[ unEEY P / sioyang
sinoy g

2102 AInr L) e sy
VWEO IT] SIOJRISIUNUPY JULOr

PRI s2liXe] uojog taweN Auedwon



Appendix J

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred

J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited

i £
Incurred to Expected Expected
date future i total
Bond - 85.00 85.00
L‘Nebsite fee 8.00 - 8.0(?
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) - 1,000.00 1,000.00
Legal fees 2.675.26 5,000.00 767526
Pension 50.00 - 50.00
Total 2,733.26 6,085.00 8,818.26
Bolton Textiles Limited
£
Incurred to Expected Expected
date futuri total
Bond - 85.00 85.00
Website fee B.00 - 8.00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) - 250.00 250.00
Legal fees - 2,500.00 2,500.00
Total 8.00 2,835.00 | 2,843.00
Clig Designs Limited
£
Incurred to Expected Expected
date future ! total
Bond - 85.0? 85.00
L*Statutory advertising 189.20 - 169.20
Website fee - 8.00 8.00
Siorage agent (collection/storage of records) - 500.00 500.{)40“
Legal fees 546.82 2,500.00 3,046 .82
Pension 50.00 - 50.00
Total 766.02 3,093.00 3859.02




Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

[ £

Incurred to Expected Expected
date future total

Bond - 8500 |

- i 1

Website fee - 8.00 |
Storage agent (callection/storage of records) - 250.60 250.00
Legal fees 1,856.92 2,500.00 4,356.92
1,856.92 2,843.00 4,699.92

rTotaI




Appendix K

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 23 May 2017 to 11 July
2017



SIP9 Time Report - Level 2

Bolton Textiles Limited
1091253-700 Paost Appontment Administration

For the penod 23/05/2015 10 1110772017

Panod Hours Spenl frartners

From Administration and Planning

Jan 2003 Appeintment 0.3
Background information 0.0
Case Management 0.0
Director(s)/debtor/bankrupt 0.0
Pension Scheme 040
Post-appointment - generai 0.0
Receipts and Payments 0.1
Statement of Affairs 0.0
Tax Matters 0.c
Total 04

Investigations
Investigations/CDDA 0.0
Total 0.0

Realisation of Assets

Assets - general/other 0.0
Land and Property 0.0
ROT/ Third Party Assets 0.0
Total 0.0
Creditors
1st creditors/sharetolders meetings and reparts [V J4]
Employees 0.0
Secured Creditors 0.0
Unsecured Creditors 0.0
Tatal 0.0
Total Hours (From Jan 2003) 0.4
Total Time Cost (From Jan 2003) £ 492.00
Total Hours 04
Total Time
Cost £192.00
Average 48000

Rates

[rectars /
Asscciate

Prenrinrg

1.0
0.0
0.7
0.3
0.0
a0
0.3
0.0
0.0
23

1.0
1.0

0.0
0.3
0.5
0.8

1.7

0.0
0.0
0.2
1.9

6.0
£2,216.00

6.0
£ 2,215.00

369.17

Managers

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
2.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
£0.00

0.0
£ 0.00

0.00

Assrtant
Mainagers

0.0
0.5
0.3
0.0
0.6
0.0
0.0
1.5
0.0
29

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.4
0.0
0.4

0.0

33
0.0
a0
3.3

6.6
£ 1,501.60

6.6
£ 1,601.50

227.50

Admumistrators

30
2.6
4.1
0.5
2.2
25
2.3
1.9
0.8
19.9

3.3
3.3

38
6.6
0.0
10.4

0.0

0.9
1.4
70
9.2

429
£ 9,008.00

429
£ 9,098.00

21207

Assistants &
Support Staff

0.0
0.0
0.0
a.0
0.0
1.0
(3]
.0
0.0
1.9

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.

0.0
0.0

iy

.0
0.0
20
0.0

1.9
£ 261.00

19
£ 381.00

190.00

otat
Hours

4.3
3.1
51
0.8
28
35
3.6
34
0.8
274

4.3
43

EX:]
73
0.5
16

1.7

4.2
14
7.2
14.5

§7.8
£13,367.580

67.8
£13,387.50

231.27

Total
Time Costs

£1,199.00
£ 53050
£ 1,248.00
£ 194.50
£641.00
£633.00
£ 766.50
£ 750.50
£ 184.00
£6,207.00

£ 945.00
£ 945,00

£.874.00
£ 1,717.50
£ 182.50
£2774.00

£ 620.50
£ 966.00
£298.00
£1,552.00
£ 3,441.50

£ 13,367.50

£ 13,367.50

Average
Rates

278.84
190,48
244.71
243.13
228.93
180.85
212,92
220.74
230.00
226.53

219.77
218.77

230.00
235.27
365.00
239.14

365.00

230.00
212.86
216.35
237.34

231.27

231.27



S1P9 Time Report - Level 2

Clig Designs Limited
1081311 70G ... Post-Appuointment Administration

For the period 23/05/2015 to 11/07/2017

Herocd Hours Spent
From Administration and Planning
Jan 2003 Appointment

Background information
Case Management
Director(s)/debtor/bankrupt
Pension Scheme
Post-appointment - general
Receipts and Payments
Statement of Affairs

Tax Matters

Total

Investigations
Investigations/CDDA
Total

Realisation of Assets
Assets - general/other
RQT/ Third Party Assets
Sale of business
Total

Creditors
ist crediters/shareholders meetings and reports

Employees
Preferential Creditors
Secured Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Total

Total Hours {From Jan 2003}
Total Time Cost (From Jan 2003)

Total Hours
Total Time
Cost
Average
Rates

Partners

1.3
0.0
c.5
0.0
G.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
18

0.0
0.0

0.0
6.0
05
0.5

0.0

1.0
.0
0.0
0.5
1.5

38
£1,824.00

38
E 1,824.00

480.00

inrectors /
Associate

Furar bare

0.0
0.0
0.8
0.0
0.2
0.5
0.4
0.0
0.0
1¢

0.0

0.0
0.4
0.0
0.4

35

0.0
0.0
0.0
11
4.6

6.9
£ 2,618.50

6.9
£ 2,618,560

365.00

Managers

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
1.0
1.0

0.0

1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0

2.0
£ 560.00

2.0
£ 560.00

280.00

Assistant
Maragers

0.0
0.5
5.8
0.7
0.2
6.1
0.0
2.3
1.1
16.7

0.4
0.4

0.4
0.7
0.0
1.1

0.0

33
1.3
1.0
6.6
12.2

304
£ 6,885.50

304
£ 6,855.50

225.51

Agministrators

0.0
1.9
L1
1.1
1.2
0.6
1.6
0.8
0.0
8.3

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.2

1.5
2.1

11.2
£ 2,060.00

11.2
£ 2,060.00

183.93

Asgislants &
Support Staff

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.4
0.0
0.0
1.4

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

¢.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

1.4
£ 266.00

14
£ 286.00

130.00

Total
Hours

1.3
2.4
8.2
18
1.6
8.2
24
34
11
301

0.4
0.4

1.2
1.1
1.5
3.8

35

53
1.3
1.2
10.1
14

B5.7
£ 14,084,00

E8.7
£ 14,084.00

252.86

Total
Time Costs

£624.00
£435.50
£ 2,050.00
£ 344.50
£394.00
£ 1,847.00
£ 484.00
£653.50
£ 247.50
£7,080.00

£ 90.00
£ 90.00

£ 274.00
£ 303.50
£ 605.00
£ 1,182.50

£1,277.50
£1,433.00
£ 292.50
£ 259.00
£ 7,469.50
£ 6,731.50

£. 14,084.00

£ 14,084.00

Average
Hates

480.00
181.46
250.00
191.39
246.25
225.24
201.67
21081
225.00
23522

225.00
225.00

228.33
275.51
403.33
31.18

365.00

270.38
225.00
215.83
244,50
267.83

252.85

252.85



S1P9 Time Report - Level 2

J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited
1081318-700 Adrministration

For the period 23/05/2015 10 11/07/2017

pennd Haurs Spent
From Administration and Planning
Jan 2003 Appointment

Background information
Case Management
Director(s)/debtor/bankrupt
Pensicn Scheme
Post-appointment - general
Pre-appointment matters
Receipts and Payments
Statement of Affairs

Total

Investigations
Investigations/CDDA
Totat

Realisation of Assets
Assets - generaifother
Chatiels
Debtors 8 sales finance
HP/Leasing creditors
Land and Property
ROT/ Third Party Assets
Sale of business
Tatal

Creditors
Lst creditors/shareholders meetings and reports

Employees

Other Creditor Meetings and Reports
Preferential Creditors

Secured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Total

Case Specific Matters - Legal Matters
Legal Matters
Total

Total Hours {From Jan 2003}
Total Time Cost (From Jan 2003}

Total Hours
Tot! Time
Cost
Average
Rates

Partners

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
1.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.5
0.3
0.0
0.0

37
£1,776.00

37
£1,776.00

480.00

Dhrectors
Ass0CIate

frenrine

6.0
14
1.2
0.5
0.0
5.8
1)
1.0
0.8
16.8

0.5
0.6

0.0
0.7
0.3
1.4
1.3
0.0
2.5
6.2

8.7

0.9
0.0
0.3
15
2.0
13.6

1.0
1.0

381
£ 13,908.50

38.1
£13,908.50

365.00

Managers

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
L]

6.0
o.0
0.0
Q.0
0.0
0.0

1.0

o0

0.0
0.0
Q.0
0.0
00

Q.0

0.0

1.0
£ 365.00

1.0
£ 365.00

365.00

Assistant
Managers

18.2
6.2
6.4
Q.6
2.3
0.5
0.5
0.0
3.8

385

0.4
0.4

1.2
0.0
0.0
1.5
0.2
18
0.9
58

13

4.9
0.0
3.1
c.0
c.9
0.7

0.0
0.0

§5.2
£12,432.00

55.2
E 12,432.00

22522

Adminstrators

0.0
19
32
0.5
2.2
1.0
0.0
3.8
G5
13.1

0.1
0.1

50
0.0
0.0

1.2
0.0
oo
10.1

0.0
c.o

0.0
0.4
7.8
8.2

0.0
0.0

315
£ 6,079.00

s
£6,079.00

192.98

Assistants &
Support Statf

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
Q.0
1.0
0.0
0.4
Q.0
14

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
®0

0.0

0.0
25
0.0
0.0
0.0
25

0.0
o9

kX
£741.00

39
£ 741.00

190.00

Total
Hours

5.5
9.5
11.3
1.6
4.5
8.4
0.5
5.2
5.2
7

1.0
1.0

6.2
0.7
0.3
6.8
27
1.8
5.4
239

10.5

5.8
25
36
2.2
11.2
58

1.0
1.0

1334
£ 35,299.50

1334
£ 35.209.50

264.81

Total
Time Costs

£ 6,509.00
E 2,229.00
£ 2,734.00
£ 402,50
£1,007.50
£ 2,637.50
£ 112,50
£1,061.00
£ 1,268.50
£ 18,361.50

£ 289.50
£ 289.50

£1,420.00
£285.50
F 109.50
£ 1,559.50
F 79550
£ 405.00
£ 1,960.00
£ 6,505.00

£ 3,580.50

£1,443.00
£ 475,00
£ 880.00
£771.50
£2,628.50
£9,778.50

£ 365.00
£ 365.00

£ 36,299.50

£ 35,259.50

Average
Raies

270.94
234.63
241.95
251.56
223.89
313.99
225.00
204.04
243.54
256.09

285.50
289.50

229.03
365.00
365.00
229.34
294.63
225.00
362.96
27218

341.00

248.79
190,00
244.44
350.68
23469
27314

365.00

365.00

264.61

264,61



SIPS Time Report - Leve) 2

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited
1081307-700 .. Post Appointment Liquictation

For the pened 23/05/2015 10 11/07/2017

Penod Houls Speng

From Administration and Planning
Jan 2003 Appointment
Background mformation
Case Management
Director{s}/debtorfbankrupt
Pension Scheme
Post-appointment - general
Receipts and Payments
Statement of Affairs
Tax Mattets
Total

Ipvestigations
Investigations/CODA
Total

Realisation of Assets
Assets - general/other
Sale of business
Total

Creditors
1st creditors/shareholders meetings and reports

Other Creditor Meetings and Reports
Secured Creditors

unsecured Creditors

Totat

Total Hours {From Jan 2003}
Total Time Cost (From Jan 2003)

Total Hours
Tota) Tima
Cost
Average
Rates

Partners

13
0.0
0.7
0.G

Q.0
Q.6
¢.0
0.3
2.3

0.0
.0

0.0
0.5
0.5

0.0

a.¢
0.3
n.o
0.3

31
£ 1,488.00

3.1
£ 1,488.00

480.00

Durectors §
Assucdre

[N Tl

0.0
0.0
31
0.0
0.0
2.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
54

0.0
0.¢

0.0
0.0
0.0

17

0.0
0.0
0.0
k%)

8.1
£3,321.50

8.1
£3,321.50

365.00

Managers

0.0
0.9
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

c.0
0.0

8.0
1.0
10

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

1.0
E 366,00

1.0
£ 365.00

365.00

Assistant
Mandaers

0.0
[+X:]
06
0.0
0.2
43
0.0
22
0.0
8.1

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.¢

ENS

08
0.0
0.0
39

12.0
£ 2,700.00

120
£ 2,700.00

225.00

Ad

4.2
1.3
0.5
Q0.5
04
1.0
1.2
0.0
0.0
10.0

0.1
04

0.8
oo
0.8

0.0

0.0
0.0
09
0.9

1.8
£2,102.00

11.8
£ 2,102.00

178.14

Assistants &
Sunport Staff

0.¢
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.3
oo
0.0
0.5

0.0
0.0

00
0.9

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.5
£85.00

0.5
E 95.00

190.00

Tetal
Hours

55
6
53
0.5
0.6
7.5
1.8
2.2
0.3
26.3

0.1
0.1

0.8
15
23

6.8

0.8
0.3
0.9
8.8

318
£10,071.50

37.6
£10.671.50

268.57

Total
Time Costs

£1,374.00
£ 486.00
£1,755.50
£ 85.00

£ 137.00
£ 1,905.50
£ 358.50
£ 495.00

£ 144.00
£ 6,740.50

£17.00
E17.09

£ 184.00
£ 605.00
£788.00

£ 2,048.00
£ 180.00
£ 144.00
£ 153.00

£ 2,625.00

£ 40,071.50

£ 10,071.50

Average
Raras

245.82
186.92
331.23
17G.0G
228.33
254.07
19%.17
225.0G
480.00
256.29

170.00
170.00

230,00
403.33
343.04

30118
235,00
480.00
176.0G
286.93

283.57

268.57



9r°8ze

sy'aze

00°g5E
00°'59¢E

21°8PE
L1668

4 -1
L5°EPE
EEbEZ
00°59¢

[11:3 144
ET°¢BT
00°S9E
00°57T
02998
DO'59E

saley
sbesany

09'689'8L 3

09°689'8} 3

05281 3
05'zZ81 7

0ISHO'Y 3
0§'S10 3

0089’y 3
05°SH3'T 7
05452'1 3
00'S9t 7

09ETL8 3
05'EST'T 3
0578 3
05'4ve 3
00°0TH'9 3
00'0EL 3

807 3w
aLTH

abrazc

05'689'2) 3
695

05'689'8L 3
698

90
50

§1l
STt

[4:1%
£e
5

L'82
s
50
T
9Ll
0z

SNoH
1230

000
0003
0o

oo 3

0o
00

00
ae

00
oo
00
c'e

00
2t
oo
oo
oo
[{a

€15 poddng
q S3ULISISSY

000 00°52Z

Q003 0§°299°c 3

00 £el

W03 09°299'¢ 3

00 g3

0o [}

00 L

o0 £

oo £1

oo [

0o 0z

00 0L

00 00

o0 o}

G0 b

oo o0

0o 1

oo o

o' oo
Sisbeupy

SICILNSILIPY  JURISISSY

00°59¢

00'FES'HL I
- 2

00'PES’LE 3
3%

00

ag

ok
ot
L4
0o
ot
[ 1
oo

00
o9t

siabeujy

00'99¢
0rI9'z 3
£'L

03'+99'C 3
L &

50
50

o'
00

a9y
£0
S0
oG

0'g

0z

S0

00

§1

oz
Sau4a0uiy
aje0ssYy
/ s1013a6Q

L ret

08'cZ8 3
F3Y

09°€E28 3
L'k

60
o

0o
0o

3
01
oo
o0

L'
20
0o
o0
00
00

siauEG

sajey
abizzany
w00

BwL g w0l
SINOH 1930 )

150D aung =04
SINOH €30

IE30L
sianel jeban
s1ayey [eba - sianie Nypads asen

1e10)
SAONPT PANIIS
S10upaI3

gl

SSASNY Jo jeg

2DLpUY) Sajes W SI0ga]

191p0/eI3uab - 51355y
51255y JO uoljesiyedy

oy
SI3HEW Juauguosde-ald
AUIYIS UOISUad
Juawabeueyy ased
udnewloul punoibydeq
awuoddy

Suuueld pue uoneSHIWPY

Juatls sJnoH oLy

2102/50/¥Z 0) pouad auy 104

UGHEdSIUUIPY Weuswinddy-al4 T DDE-BLELGDL
papw Auedwog g agyund "Ht

g feaa] - Yodey sl 641S



9L’ e

9l1re

00's98
00°59¢

00'8ZZ
0052

95'262
{0°5%€
0Z'Z8E
9E (P
00's7Z

TL'6GE
00°59¢€
PSETE
6v'81¢
£0'E98
Q0°5Te

S3leN
3besany

04°06L°0E 3

00°C6L08 3

000EL 3
00'0€L 3

00042 3
00°0¢T 3

05°220°L 3
05°28T 7
05'012'€ 7
00295'€ 3
0548 3

0§5°0LL%2 3
05°281 7
0579286 3
C060L'6 F
08°L5'TF
00°'sTr 3

§1507)
1o

Y T
00'e6L'0e 3
108
00'E6L 0L T
106

0z

oc

[

€19
Pyl

SIE
(434

01T

SINOK
1230,

000
0003
[}

q0'e3F
o0

00
oo

1)
0o

&0
00
09
60
[
oe

11635 Jodding
F SWBEISSY

000
0003
oo

2003
00

oo
0o

oo

0o
00
00
oo
0’0
o0

SIS DY

005z

08'288°L 3
8'vE

09758 L3
6've

09
oo

Tk
[

(343
00
Sz
o
€0

88k
0’0
9T
I's
10
00

siafeuep
RSISSY

00'59¢

00'555'2 3
oL

00°599'¢ 3
ol

og
oo

oo
oo

00

o'd
00
00
00
ora
0o

siabeuely

Y Lad
09'9206 3
e
0%'5L0'6 3
Lz

4

oz

00
00

50
91

00

8k

S0

5T

11

o2}

01

S dadIL)
STe0SsY
/ 5101330

8z iep
BOLE'LL 3
S'eT
00'0E'LL 3
§'¢T

o'p
oo

0o
00

413
0’0
44
iFas
0’0

EETIE

saeY
afelany
180D

auil) 1ejo )
SINOH |Ej0 L

180D SWI {BI0L
SINOH JBIOL

ol
s1oNep lefat
ssapel jebaT - sIaneW IS asen

lelog
SIOUPRLY PAINDBS
SIOUPL)

fe3o)
dIM pue yoog
$SaUIShq 4O Jes
FDURUY SA[ES 1] 51019
S|a1eyD

S1B5SY JO UoneSIEaY

lejo)
SUELY JO JUBLIRIRIS
sianew wdsuLiodde-ai1g
uausabeuey; aseD
uoiBLLION) punolByieg
juswiuipddy

Buuue4 pue uollensiunIRY

wads sunoH 0 I8¢

£L0Z/50/bE O poLad B4l 504

uolensIwpY jusunuoddy-alg * ' 008-€£5Z1601
pajLIL SaIXa} uoljog

Z 19r87 - Yoday swi | dIS



|UELE

SL'C1IE

08'¥TE
0B'¥2E

S9PZE
E0TEE
00572
00'69E

YeLET
[A VTS
007972
£L1SE
¥S2SE

SAEY
abesany

00°9FE0L 3

[ 0

DS'DBZ'E 3
05°087°E 3

00°264'2 3
0S'BK1'T F
00°S1E 3
05'82¢€ 3

05°€L0'Y 3
0S'¢eET ¥
05T 3
004953
05'990°C F

81507 B
€10}

qele

00°9%L'01 3
e

00°9¥1'0) 3
VIt

1ol
101

e
£9
L
6'0

L'gl
S0
A4

L5

SINoH
R0 L

o000
00’0 3
]

oo F

oo
00

(]
00
0o
a0

0o
oo
¢
0¢
0o

Jels uoddng
7 SJUEISISSY

000
1wo3
»o

0003
20

(]
00

0a
00
00
o0

9o
0o
oo
o0
o0

00522

00°926' 3
wel

00'926'Z 3
el

94
8¢

by 4
a1
T
oo

4]
g
S0
b1
0

sigbeuep

SIILRSIUILPY  JURSESY

LITHE
0%'S8Y'9 3
&Lt
0g'$6r'9 3
150D sU41 1810
Sanoy g0

LTS
SIOPPAL) PAINAg
SIOUPDIY

1oL

55204SNQ JO 3jeg

IEUY 5AHES 3§ IO)030)

1jo/iessush - syassy
51985Y JO UonesHesYy

L7 )
seRew JpuuIndde-ug
1dnpjueg/101qep/(s)ionaNa
Juawabeuely asen
poFeuUMLOIH punoibyreg
Suwueid pue uonensuiwpy

Juady SN0y polad

2102150402 01 pouad ayy 104

uonelSsUNIDY Jusunuwcddy-aid 0091 1E18G1
payun subiisag bio

Z 18Aa - Hoday sl 6415



24008

L0

00 0EY
000Ep

60°9¢8Z
65°9E7
00’527

5232
ey

00°920°C 3

00'5.0% 3

00'686 3
00’686 3

00°980°) 3
00'THO'T 3
005 7

51507 QUK
12301

FAA
00520 3
69
0O'§L0T T
69

e
EZ

1A 4
144
o0

SN0
el

00’0
0003
00
00'e 3

¢'a
o0

(]
oo
00

#815 10ddig
B SIURISISSY

000
o3
0'g

0003
o'p

e
&0
0

00

SJOIR LS| LY

Sluy [ejoL
SinoH wyo L
100 aun) jmo]
SINGH [eje)
Iejoy
553UI5Nq JO 3RS
$30SSY JO UDIjesRIY
lejoy
signew jusunuodde-aid
Juasuabeuryy ssen
Bujuueig pue uopRNSIUIPY
et sinoy DOYIRd

£10Z/50/pZ Pouad sy} 1o

uofEISIUUPY uauwuoddy -1y 008-L0EL60L
pajium sBuysiLing 1504 swloyu)

Z 19A7 - Hode o suitt 84IS



Appendix M

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs incurred — J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited

£
Incurred Paid Unpaid
b
Administrators’ fees 16,689.50 Nil 18,689.50
Administrators’ expenses 108.80 Nil 108.80
Total 18,798.30 Nil 18,798.30
] - e
Bermans LLP 8,122.17 Nil 812217
Sanderson Weatherall | 3,000.00 Nil 3,000.00
Total L 11,122.17 Nil 11,122.47
e e |
Total 29,920.47 Nit 29,920.47
Pre-administration costs incurred — Boliton Textiles Limited
£
Incurred Paid Unpaid
Administrators’ fees 30,793.00 Nil 30,793.00
Administrators’ expenses 64.60 Nif 64.60
Total 30,857.60 Nil 30,857.60




Pre-administration costs incurred - Cliq Designs Limited

Incurred Paid Unpaid
Administrators’ fees 10,146.00 Nil 10,1486.00
Administrators’ expenses - - -
Total 10,146.00 Nil 10,146.00
Bermans LLP 1,660.18 Nil 1,660.16
Sanderson Weatheralt 1,500.00 Nil 1,500.00
Total 3,160.16 Nil 3,160.16
Total 13,306.16 Nil 13,306.16
Pre-administration costs incurred — inhome Soft Furnishings Limited

Incurred Paid Unpaid
Administrators’ fees 2,075.00 Nil 2.075.00
Administrators’ expenses - - -
Total 2,075.00 Nil 2,075.00
Bermans LLP 563767 Nil 563767
Sanderson Weatherall 3,000.00 Nil 3,000.00
Total 8,637.67 Nil 8,637.67
Total 10,712.67 Nil 10,712.67




J.H.Cuniliffe & Company Limited (Company No: 30143215 / Manchester District Registry No 2468 of
2017)

Bolton Textiles Limited (Company No : 08458113 / Manchester District Registry No 2469 of 2017}
Cliq Designs Limited (Company No : 02459255 / Manchester District Registry No 2466 of 2017}

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited {Company No : 09348676 / Manchester District Registry No 2484 of
2017)

All In Administration
SIP 16 STATEMENT

Rationale for a Pre-Pack Sale

tn accordance with Paragraph 2 to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Administrators
intend to pursue the statutory objective of realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors. It is the view of the Administrators’ that the transaction enables the statutory
purpose to be achieved and that the sale price achieved is the best reasonably obtainable in all the
circumstances.

Disclosures

Initial intreduction

+ The source (to be named) of the initial introduction to the insolvency practitioner and the date of the
administrator’s initial introduction.

The initial introduction to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was from the director of the Group on 6 April
2017. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were known to the director due to acting in previous
insolvencies. J Woodside and L Cooper were appointed as Administrators of Rufflette Limited on 8 July
2014 and sold the business on appoiniment to a connected company, J. H. Cunliffe & Company Limited.
J Woodside and C Ratten were appeinted as Liguidators of Jaftextil Soft Furnishings Limited on 26
August 2015 and sold the assets on appointment to a connected company, Clig Designs Limited. Philip
Dawson is a commeon director of all comparies.

Pre appointment considerations

+ The extent of the administrator's (and that of their firm, and/or any associates) involvement prior to
appointment.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were formally engaged by the Group on 7 April 2017 to review the
Group's immediate cash needs and its future viability by monitoring the daily cashflow and preduction
schedules. The engagement also involved providing assistance with contingency pianning including
possible insotvency options.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were subsequently instrucled to explore the potential sale of the
business and assets by way of a pre-packaged Administration following an Accelerated Merger &
Acquisitiocn ("AMA™) process.

s The alternative pptions considered, both prior to and within formal insclvency by the insolvency
practitioner and the company, and on appointment the administrator with an explanation of the
possible outcomes.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, together with the director, considered the ather insolvency options
available to the Company, primarity Company Voluntary Arrangement, Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation



Belton Textiles Limited, J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited, Cliq Designs Limited and inhome Soft
Furnishings Limited - All In Administration
contd,

and trading the business whilst in Administration.
Company Voiuntary Arrangement
A Company Voluntary Arrangement was deemed not to be a viable option due to:

1. The Company being unable to service the ongoing finance agreements that are currently in
place.
2. Generate sufficient profits to enable a reascnable return to the unsecured creditors

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
A Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation was deemed an option however:

1. The Company would cease to trade immediately. This cessation of trade wouid diminish the
realisable values of the physical assets.

2. The realisations from debtors would be lower if contracts could not be fulfilled.

3. Allemployees would be made redundant resulting in increased creditor claims.

4. Significant claims from stakeholders would be received.

Trading the Business whilst in Administration
Trading the Business whilst in Administration was deemed not to be a viable option due to;

1. Potential significant Health & Safety issues due to nature of business
2. Significant funding would have been required to meet the short term cash requirements.
Immediate funding was required to pay:
a. Hire purchaseflease commitments.
b. Staff Wages
¢. Materials

» Whether efforts were made to consult with major or representative creditors and the upshot of any
consultations, If no consuitation took place, the administrator should explain the reasons.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, consulted with all secured creditors of the Group.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, consulted with all secured creditors, IGF Invoice Finance (“IGF"), Just
Cashflow PLC, HSBC Bank Plc ("HSBC} and The North West Fund (“NW Fund®), Excel-A-Rate
Business Services Ltd ("Excel-A-Rate”), HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Ltd ("HSBC Asset Finance™), Close
Brother Ltd (“Close”) throughout the process.

IGF Invoice Finance Limited funded the sales ledger and RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP have
prepared short term cashflow forecasts and have been managing the position on a daily basis with
management. IGF Invoice Finance Ltd have been advancing funds to cover wages, essential supplier
payments whilst the business has been marketed.

The secured creditors are all supportive of the proposed strategy as the alternatives would generative
lower realisations and no continuity of trade.

¢ Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
administration.

Trading the Business whilst in Administration was deemed not to be a viable option due to:

RSM UK 2 30 May 2017
JNWAIEAVALVAL/1091318/



Bolton Textiles Limited, J.H. Cunliiffe & Company Limited, Clig Designs Limited and Inhome Soft
Furnishings Limited - All In Administration
contd.

—_

. Potential sign:ficant Health & Safety issues due to nature of the business

2. Significant funding would have been required to meet the short term cash reguirements.
Immediate funding was required to pay:

a. Materials — majority of company’s suppliers on stop with company — pro-forma only

b. Hire purchase/lease commitments.

c. Staff Wages

During the AMA process, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were preparing and proviging daily cash flow
summaries to IGF in order to ensure only critical payments were made until a purchaser could be sought.
These payments inciuded payments to leasing companies, essential stock for completion of WIP and staff.

« Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements. If no such
requests were made, explain why.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP considered that it was not appropriate to trade the business via an
Administration process as detailed above as it would not be deemed to be cost effective. Therefore the
decision was made not to make a request to funders.

« Details of registered charges with dates of creation.
Bolton Textiles Limited has 4 secured creditors:

IGF Invoice Finance Ltd - 23/12/16

Just Cashflow PLC - 05/12/16

HSBC Bank Plc - 06/07/16

The North West Fund for Businass Loans LLP - 12/03/14

J. H. Cuniiffe & Company Limited has 5 secured credifors:

{GF Invoice Finance Ltd — 23/12/16

Excel-A-Rate Business Services Limited — 15/4/16
HSBC Bank Plc - 08/01/15

Just Cashflow PLC - 03/09/14

The North West Fund for Business Loans LLP - 12/03/14

Cliq Designs Limited has 5 secured creditors:

IGF Invoice Finance Ltd - 23/12/18

Just Cashflow PLC - 5/12/16

HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Ltd — 15/01/18
HSBC Bank Pic -~ 08/05/15

Close Brothers Ltd — 22/04/15

Inhome Soft Furnishings Limited has 1 secured creditor

IGF Invoice Finance Ltd - 23/12/16

s [fthe business or business assets have been acquired from an insolvency process within the
previous 24 months, or longer if the administrator deems that relevant tc creditors’ understanding, the

administrator should disclose both the details of that transaction and whether the administrator,
administrator's firm or associates were involved.

J Woodside and L Cooper were appointed as Administrators of Rufflette Limited on 8 July 2014 and sold

RSM UK 3 30 May 2017
JNWNEAVVAL\UAL/1091318/



Bolton Textiles Limited, J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited, Clig Designs Limited and Inhome Soft
Furnishings Limited - All In Administration
contd.

the business on appointment to J. H. Cuniiffe & Company Limited for £118,000.

J Woodside and C Ratten were appointed as Liguidators of Jaftextil Soft Furnishings Limited on 26 August
2015 and sold the assets (customer list} on appointment to Clig Designs Limited for £2,000.

Marketing of the business and assets

s The marketing activities conducted by the company and/or the administrator and the effect of those
activities. Reference should be made to the marketing essentials below. Any divergence from these
essentials is to be drawn to creditor's attention, with the reasans for such divergence, together with
an explanation as to why the administrator relied upon the marketing conducted.

¢ Marketing Essentials
- Have the following marketing essentials been complied with? If there has been any deviation

explain how the different strategy has delivered the best available outcome.
— Broadcast
« The business should be marketed as widely as possible proportionate to the nature and
size of the business and {o the widest group of potential purchasers using whatever media
or other sources will achieve this outcome. Set out how you have complied with this.

The business has been marketed utilising RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's internal and external
interested party list. In addition, the business was advertised on ip-bid.com. Extensive marketing had
been performed during the AMA process for Rufflette Limited by both RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
and by our agents {Tallon and Associates) in 2014, Although this marketing only generated 4 expressions
of interest and no external offers, all of these parties were contacted again.

- Justify the Marketing Strategy
e What are the reasons underpinning the marketing and media strategy used?

Together with our own internai marketing we used ip-bid.com in order to connect with a wide range of
potential interested parties.

The use of a website increases exposure and is available to anyone with internet facilities and avoids
being narrow cast.

— Independence
» [If the business has previously been marketed by the company prior to instruction, how are
you satisfied as to the adequacy and independence of the marketing previously undertaken
(if you are relying upon it)?

Not applicable

-  Publicise rather than simply publish
+« Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the
administrator that the best available outcome for creditors as a whole has been achieved.
What length of time was settled on for marketing and why?

The business was marketed for 1 week due to cashflow issues and possible cessation of trade due to
customers lgoking to source alternative suppliers.

— Connectivity
» Online communication should be used alongside other media by default. if the internet has
been used, set out the justification for this

RSM UK 4 30 May 2017
JNVEAVALVJAL/1081318/



Bolton Textiles Limited, J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited, Clig Designs Limited and Inhome Soft
Furnishings Limited - All In Administration
contd.

The business was advertised for sale on ip-bid.com which ensured wider range of potential interested
parties were made aware of the oppertunity in order to stimulate a competitive bid process.

- Comply or explain
o Particularly with sales to connected parties. How has the marketing strategy achieved the
best available outcome for creditors as a whele in the circumstances? For example, where
there has been no external marketing as it is considered the value in the business would
disappear if a fire/distressed sale was leaked to market

It was widely marketed and no offers were received for the business and assets other than the offer from
Bolton Textiles (Group) Ltd, an asscciated party by refationship between the current director and the
director of the purchaser. It was not passible to trade the business in administration for the reasons
detailed above.

Valuation of the business and assets

s The names and professional qualifications of any valuers and /or advisors and confirmation that they
have confirmed their independence and that they carmry adequate professional indempnity insurance.
In the unlikely event that valuers and /or advisors who do not meet these criteria have been
employed, the reasons for doing so should be explained.

Sanderson Weatherall ("Sandersaon”), 2 MRICS registered company, were instructed to undertake a
valuation of the company’s assets comprising of stock and plant & machinery on 20 April 2017 and this
valuation was received by us on 26 April 2017.

Sanderson have confirmed both their independence and that they have adequate professional indemnity
insurance.

» The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets. Where goodwill has been valued,
an explanation and basis for the value given.

The assets of the Companies comprised raw material stock and a small amount of owned plant and
equipment.

The stock was valued with a market vatuation of £340,000 on an in situ basis and £100,000 on an ex situ
basis. The stock was purchased under the terms of a stock finance facility with IGF who were owed
£200,000 resuiting in available equity of £140,000 through an in sifu sale and no realisations in an ex situ
sale.

The majority of the equipment used by the Companies was subject to finance. The equipment which was
owned by the Companies was valued at £7,500 on an in situ basis and £5,000 on an ex situ basis.

No formal valuation of goodwill was undertaken and the value was established through testing the market.
The transaction

s« The date of the transaction.
The sale was completed on 25 May 2017.

s Purchaser and related parties

RSM UK 5 30 May 2017
JNVWIEAVALNJAL/1091318/



Bolton Textiles Limited, J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited, Cliq Designs Limited and Inhome Soft
Furnishings Limited - All In Administration
contd.

— The identity of the purchaser.

The purchaser is Bolton Textiles (Group) Limited (Company number 10717887).

— Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, sharehclders or secured creditors of
the company or their associates.

The sole director of the purchaser is Joshua Dawson who is the son of the directors of the Companies

- The names of any directors, or former directors (or their associates), of the company who are
involved in the management, financing, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other
entity into which any of the assets are transferred.

The directors of the Companies are not directors or shareholders of the purchaser.

— In transactions impacting on more than one related company (e.g. a group transaction) the
administrator should ensure that the disclosure is sufficient to enable a transparent exptanation
(for instance, allocation of consideration paid).

Not applicable.

— Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a prior
financier and whether that financier is financing the new business.

A personal guarantee had been provided to IGF who are providing sales ledger finance to the purchaser.

* Assels
- Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction.

The assets included in the sate were stock, plant and equipment and goodwill. The assets were sold
under a sales contract dated 25 May 2017.

* Sale consideration
- The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that
could materially affect the consideration.

The total consideration for the transaction is £127,500. Initial consideration of £27,500 was payable upon
completion. The deferred consideration of £100,000 is payable in instalments with £10,000 due within 14
days of completion, £10,000 due within 28 days of completion and the balance of £80,000 payable in eight
monthly instalments of £10,000 commencing two months after completion.

The sale agreement also provides for the purchaser to pay 50% of any surplus collections from the book
debt ledger.

—~ The consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categories and spfit between fixed and
floating charge realisations (where applicable) and the method by which this allocation of
consideration was applied.

The consideration is split as follows :

RSM UK 6 30 May 2017
JNVWAEAVALVAL/1081318/



Bolton Textiles Limited, J.H. Cunliffe & Company Limited, Cliq Designs Limited and Inhome Soft
Furnishings Limited - All In Administration

contd.
J. H. Clig Inhome
Cunliffe & Bolton . Soft
Company  Textiles Lid DeLs!lgns Furnishings Total
Ltd Ltd
£ £ £ £ £
Stock 61,860 11,725 46,615 120,000
Equipment 5,488 5,488
Goodwill 10 2,002 2,012
67,158 - 13,727 46 615 127,500

It should be noted that although there are nc assets within Bolton Textiles Ltd, the lease for the trading
oremises was held by this Company. In order to provide the purchaser with & licence to occupy these
premises it was necessary to place this Company into Administration.

— Any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or ather conditions attached to the
transaction.

There is deferred consideration of £100,000 which is payable under the terms detailed above.

- Details of any security taken by the administrator in respect of any deferred consideration.
Where no such security has been taken, the administrator's reasons for this and the basis for
the decision that none was required.

The Administrators have been provided with a personal guarantee from the director of the purchaser and
the Administrators retain title to the stock under the terms of the sale agreement.

~ If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction.

Not applicable

Connected Party Sales

With effect from 2 November 2015, connected parties had the ability to apply to an independent body (the pre-
pack poal) o review the proposed transaction. The aim of the pool is to increase transparency of the pre-pack
process where the transaction takes place with a connected party, and to provide assurance to creditors that
independent business experts have reviewed the proposed fransaction. Further information can be found at
www.prepackpool.co.uk.

Pre-Pack Pool Application
| would advise you that the pre-pack poo! has not been approached by the purchaser
Viability Review

The connected party purchasers were also informed of their ability to draw up and submit a viability review to
the poal. This review should state how the purchasing entity will survive for at least 12 months from the date of
the proposed purchase, and a viability statement providing a shert narrative detailing what the purchasing entity
will do differently in order that the business will not fail.

| would advise you that the purchaser has not instructed a viability review to be prepared as they deemed it not
necessary

RSM UK 7 30 May 2017
INVAIEAVALAL/091318/



